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ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTATION & REMEDIATION

KPRG and Associates, Inc.

MONTHLY SOIL VAPOR INTRUSION STUDY UPDATE

December 31, 2020

Mr. Mark Drews, P.G.

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
141 NW Barstow Street, Room 180
Waukesha, WI 53188

VIA E-MAIL and FEDEX KPRG Project No. 11717

Re:  Former Navistar/RMG Foundry
1401 Perkins Avenue, Waukesha, W1
BRRTS# 02-68-098404

Dear Mr. Drews:

Per the approved Work Plan dated May 3, 2019, the following is a monthly update of the status of
the soil vapor intrusion study work associated with the above referenced site since the previous
monthly status summary:

e Tables 1A through IF summarize the status of all residential properties and Table 2
summarizes the status of all commercial properties. Attachment 1 includes complete tables
of indoor air and sub-slab vapor sampling data to date. At this point the table has been
reduced to focusing only on trichloroethene (TCE) data as requested by Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources (WDNR).

e Residential property status summary is as follows:

o Total number of residential properties (excluding 4 vacant lots) - 99
o Received signed agreements: 74

= Installed SSDS: 38

= SSDS Installations Being Scheduled - 1

= Previously Existing SSDS Systems Installed by Others — 3
In discussions/process of signing: 0
Denials: 6
No response: 19

O O O

Of the 13 properties identified in the 9/11/19 site visit list for pre-emptive installations, five
sub-slab depressurization systems (SSDSs) have been installed, one existing system
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(installed by Others) was inspected, repaired and restarted. Of the four properties requested
by WDNR for pre-emptive installations due to sub-slab vapor accumulations identified in
the 8/14/19 meeting/conference call summary letter, three installations have been
completed and one is still in the process of being scheduled (901 Eales Avenue). Since
phone calls have not been returned, KPRG issued a formal letter request for response last
month, however, to date there still has been no response.

No new access agreements were received during the month of December 2020. The
properties for which access agreements were received last month, the sampling for those
properties has either been completed or is scheduled for the first part of January 2021.
Additional rounds of sampling are also continuing to be scheduled for properties that have
already provided access previously and have still not had four rounds of sampling.

A SSDS was installed at 1219 the Strand on December 23, 2020. Installation of SSDS for
1230 Lombardi Way is scheduled for January 7, 2021. A carbon air filter unit has been
placed in the basement in the interim.

Commercial property status summary is as follows:
o Received signed agreements: 5

o Denials: 2

Figure 1 illustrates the status of all properties.

Please call me at 262-781-0475 with any questions.

Sincerely,
KPRG and Associates, Inc.

Frbond F ?«ncf

Richard R. Gnat, P.G.
Principal

KPRG and Associates, Inc,
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Table 1A. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Niagara Street and White Rock Avenue 12-31-20

. . . WDNR Caopied on .
PHONE KNOCK ON ACCESS Ambient Air Sub-Slab Indoor Air | Sub-stab Vapor SSDS Follow-up N Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT DOOR LETTER SENT SIGNED Sampling Sampling Sump Sample Exceedances | Exceedances installed PFET ?.:ien:itglz? Residents Notes
113/2018 No
902 Niagara Street Gerald and Debra Hughes Yes No 10/117/2017 Yes 11/2212017 4/18/18 No No No NA NA Yes 4 Very cooperative. Gerald works at the foundry.
{Owner renting to tenants) 8/3/18
No
11/30/118
Disabled veteran transferred to VA hospital. Was told by neighbors (Hughes and Lopez) that he is probably not retuming at this point.
House may be going for sale. Two WDNR letters sent latest being 3/27/19, Renter calls M. Drews with concern (wife pregnant.). M. Drews
10/19/2017 4/29/2019 No indicates that they need to call the property owner and have them contact KPRG. Have not heard but checked tax records. New Owner
834 Niagara Street THM Holdings, LLC Yes Yes 11/22i2017 Yes NA. See notes| No Sump NA. See nates NA NA Yes 4 identified. Sent request letter 4-8-18. Received signed agreement 4/23/19. Called leasee Tawny Brown to set up sampling. Left detailed
9/5/19 No N ) . ) L
4/8/19 vaoice message. Called back and set up. basement not used. Field stane walls and only one-third has concrete floor in poor condition,
Remaining portion has dirt floor. Asked WDNR whether we should still collect sub-siab vapor, Answer: no. 8/5/19, 8/12/19 called to
schedule sampling and left messgaes. 11/8/20 spoke with Tawny, she no longer lives there, sent email to owner.
No. Meel at Originall signed agreement but after discussion with his pariner, called me and said they decided against approval. | went to meet with him
830 Niagara Street Luis Lopez Yes Yes residence. Denied NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 9 gned agreeme P . Y 9 pproval.
again but he signed denial. WDNR letter sent.
DHS 11/4/20
826 Niagara Street Zi;‘;i Acosta, Nancy Mojica, Luis Yes Yes 10/19/2017 Yes 11/2212017 | 121202017 No Yes No 12 /\;‘;/52 o017 | 41372018 Yes 1 Sold to Habitat for Humanity July 2018. Working on new access agreement.
10/18/2017
. 11/2212017 Twice spoke w/ daughter at door. Left card. Ne return call. Two WDNR letters sent, latest being 3/27/19. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR,
820 Niagara Street Melody Pauer No Yes (3) 5/2/2018 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u spoke with daughter, lzft packet and access agreement,
DHS 11/4/20
Demitric and Maximina Aquilera 11/22/2017 Yes Yes 6/11/2018 Very cooperative. Working through niece (Maria Diaz). All arrangements being done through e-mail with maria. Sent e-mail 6-3-19 to
818 Niagara Street {Ovmer renting to tenants) via e-mail No 101912017 Yes 8/11119 1272812017 No No Yes 2182018 ?lzz/gﬂg Yes 3 arrange for a follow-up indoor 24-hour sample as requested by WDNR.
10/19/2017
816 Niagara Street Robert Danielson No Yes (3) 1;;;22/(2)?;7 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U No answer each time. Looks empty. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer.
DHS 11/4/20
No answer each time. Car in drive twice. J R Hermann called and said he will sign and send in mail 7/30/18. Called to sched 8/8, 8/16 and
8/23/18 a got voice mail about extended trip. 8/29/18 - JR returned call. Set schedule for sampling. Left voice messages 1/9/19, 1/16/19 for
sampling scheduling. Talked 2/12/19. Won't be able to provide us access until mid-March, 4/3/18 talked to JR still trying to schedule. He will
check work schedule and call me back within a few days. Did not hear back. Called 4/9/18 left voice message. JR called 4/11/19 and said
he is working a lot of overtime and will need to get back to us within a week to try to schedule. 4/23/19, 4/25/19 called again and left
messages with two tentative sampling times/schedules for JR.Left another message 5/1/19. 5/7/18. JR returns call. Setup sampling.
8/14/18 contacted called and left message regarding potentuial SSDS install. */23/19 talked with JR. He is willing to have the SSDS put in
10/19/2017 9/5/2018 91612018 Yes Yes but said he will not be able to coorduinate a schedule until sometime second half of September. Am to call him mid-month. 9/24/19 talked
814 Niagara Street Jack Herrmann Yes Yes (3) 1112212017 Yes 5/8/19 5/9/19 No Sump No {diff than 1A} 3/20/2020 10/14/2020 Yes 3 with JR about next sampling and pre-emptive install with several dates for him to choose fram. He wants to push it off for another 310 4
51212018 6/5/20 No Yes weeks. 11/8/19, 11/21/19 called left detailed voice message. 11/22/19 JR calls back. Said he received messages but has to determine
when | can have contractor access to determine installationneeds. Asked if we could do it after 2 pm for at least the initial visist. Said yes
and provided him some tentative dates. He said he will get back to me next week. 12/11/19 still trying to set schedule that works with JR
and contractor. 1/24/20 called and left deatiled voice message. 1/28/20 called and JR answered. said he was real busy and asked for me to
call back again in about a week. 2/13/20 message from JR asking to call to set up an install. 2/14/20, 2/18/20, 2/20/20 called and left voice
mail with five proposed dates to choose from. 2/21/20 talked with JR. His tenant works night shift and sleeps during day so he needs to talk
with him onwhen we might be able to do the work. Is to get back to me. 3/9/20 JR calls with some other tenative dates. Set for 3/20.20.
5/18/20 left voice mail. 5/21/20 got JR. He asked to call him back to Tuesday when he can look at his schedule.
Initial discussion 10/17/17 was positive and Paula asked for more information. Letter sent. Follow-up call on 11/15/17, Paula informed that
they are notinterested in participating and requested no further contact. Was informed during 8/3/18 705 Elm Street sampling that this
property may have been sold to City of Waukesha. Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Left messges for system install 12/19/18, 1/8/19,
2/12/18. Simon Jr. called 4-18-19 and left message that he has moved his parents into his house so residence is currently vacant. They will
. . 10/18/2017 be sellling the house to apartment developer and it will be razed but if that takes too long he may rent out temporaridy. Am to call him on
Y 0
1412 White Rock Avenue | Simon and Paula Monreal Yes No 102712018 ves 1171212018 | 11/13/2018 | No Sump Yes Yes 51712019 NA Yes Monday after 3:00 pm to shcedule install. Talked to Simon 4-22-19, Scheduled install for 5/17/19. Called 5/16/18 to verify schedule. Left
message. Met with Joel (son) at *;45 amd 5/17/18 who let us into house for install and he left asking us to lock up when done. Noted a
{eaking water pipe in basement. Left voice mail and sent e-mail to Simon Jr. regarding this. 5/22/19 received message that water has been
tumed off. Called and e-mailed 5/24/19 to schedule date to commission systern. No respanse yet. 6/17/19 sent another e-mail with various
updated availability dates. House to be demolished for new apartment construction.
11412018
1358 White Rock Avenue Gary Burant Yes Yes 10/19/2017 Yes 1112212017 45;?: No Yes* No No NA Yes 2 Very cooperative and responsive {o requests and scheduling.
12/6/18
Tony Pawlick (Owner renting to Yes (e-mail) Was originally responsive and provicded e-mail. Said he would sign after telling residents. After initial discussions he has not responded.
1354 White Rock Avenue tenayn(s) 9 Yes No 10/18/17, 11/22117 Yes NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ] Sent another follow-up e-mail 8/2/18. Access signed after WDNR letfer sent. Not calling back to coord sampling. E-mail 12/20/18. Left
8/2/2018 11/30/18 another message 2/12/19. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with tenant, left packet.
8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the porperty. Their purchase agreement allows for access to
3 Vacant Parcels - White 12/20/2018 property for testing. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. Met 8/15/19. The developer will
Rock Avenue Hansen Brothers, LLC No NA - Vacant 2/1/2019 Yes NA - Vacant [ 11/26/2018 } NA-Vacant NA-Vacant No NA-Vacant NA-Vacant Yes NA-Vacant | act the property owners and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access. 10/17/19 received signed agreement. 1/13/20
received e-mauil asking to remove all vapor pins by 1/22/20 since they will be starling redeviopment work.
8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the porperty. Their purchase agreement allows for access to
1 Vacant Parcel - White e 12/20/12018 property for testing. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/18 te discuss this and other properties involved. Met 8/15/19. The developer will
Rock Avenue Maria Sigala - One vacant parcel No NA - Vacant 2/1/2019 Yes NA-Vacant | 11/26/2019 NA-Vacant NA-Vacant No NA-Vacant NA-Vacant Yes NA-Vacant contact the property owners and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access. 9/14/19 received signed agreement, 1/13/20
raceived e-mail asking the vapor pins to be removed by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redevelopment work.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required af this time.
* - Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab.
**- Installed at request of resident.
$8DS - Sub-slab Depressurization System
U - Unknown
PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available




Takie 18. V) Study Resilental Access/Samplng Status Lombardi Way 12-31-20

< Substab WDHR Copiad
£ 8 s 5 . o
ADDRESS OVilER PHOL KHOCKON|  LETTER | ACCESS | Ambisatar | SubSiab |  Sump | IndoorAir frite 5SS | Feliowup f FOUR RS |t o, of Viotes
CONTACT | DOOR SENT Samping | Samping | Samping | Excesdances Instated PFET Residart D [ g osidents
Excesdances Transmittal(s)
- TIEAI018
1250 Lombard: Way Jasen and Amy Lemm Yes Yes :?’,;gég:; Yes "%7;,2?9‘5 222018 to er; Yes sanote | 1mis Yes 4 |Very cospsrative and responsiva to requests and scheduing.
hd 718
Yo 4122018
1245 Lembadi Way Trazey Shimek Yes Yes Yes | twzz2017 | 12212018 to Ho Yes vitzots | 72418 Yes 3 |ver cosparative and responsize ta requests and schedulng.
12518
7312018 . <
. § . . 292018 ’ Yes . ’ = . Very cooparative and responsize to requests and seheduling. Had feaw-up FET schedulzd for end of Hosembst then moved fo 12/5/18, Called and cancelled. Ashed to reschedubs after holidays. Lef message 1819
1244 Lombird: Way Clarence Caproan Yes Yes 182018 Yes sa0e | 210 to o Yes 132018 yg;:g Yes 2 lehmessagss 429119, /15, S/30'19 tafked vith Chivance. Has been werking cad shits, Luaving for vacation. Set up for 240 samefng 5/20/18,
o Laria does not speak Engish. Daughter transiated. Said husband well call me. LeAt card. Tried twio mere \isits. 1o ansiver. M2t with e, Sida 8:6/18, Sad ha wioud think about it and gat kack to mo, Did nat provide
siana | wanots 112018 ves 10212019 phana, Have an intorpreter fned up for nest visit, vweek of 9/17/15. (Mariana) calied $1/26/18, Lefl messags v/ Liariana 1128118, 11/23/18, 11/30/18. 1211318 Mariana calls bazk. Famd; feaving for
1242 Lombard Viay J. Guadehups and taria Sida Yes A s Yes o 1222018 | Hosump i to sagoe | Q22 Yes 4 holdas. B 24t on 1/10119 and signad access agresment. Set schedula for samgkng. Called 47318 for 2nd round schedulng and Jeft messa
it 8119 1:A Al vcice message and sent ted 1o scheduts ad3ticnal samping and SSDS nstall. Mst wf rasidant evening 471619 with transtater to chscuss install. Sehed, 5418, his
earbest aualibity, 5-1-18 taxted tequast to complate (eflaw-up 24-27 samping novd ek Seat another test 520119, FET testing scheduls cals and tedds 1115120, 1/17, 123, 1/25.
stans | wreaors sarors | B8N ves 102172018 Vo answer, Garage epan vl ear. 143t bayfriend on 7-26-18. Pravidsd phene rumber to cafl. Callsd 82118 3 35 pm and § 05 pm. Left detaked messags. Gat return cal 8411118, Wil sian and return. Left schedutng
1240 Lombards Viay Kietrin Viall Yes Saris | beaors Yes e | 1vmte Dy " to sa2019 | w2320 Yes 3 frequast messages 2028119, JB19. met w/ residant en 416119 ta discuss install en their haf of duplex since installng far 1242. Agraed and scheduled for 5/4119, 91819, 82019, /2419 Kt messagss ta schachds
Taeta 3nene 62420 FFET. Also tedted 92419,
et Pam callsd 11-12-18 1600 hes. Just moved IN0 houzs in Juns 2018 and had 2 1adon system installsd prior 16 move i 15 fhaf SaEientd Got her informsten and Submited (5 WO 11718118, Responss smaion
y . 1A (5o ° § 112818 indieates subsiab sanplng wil st ke required to determing need, f any, for continuing ot gatiens. s 12/20/15 to discuss and obtained signad agresment. Tosting shuved TCE.
i s - ¥ N N ; d
1233 Lombards Way Stankey and Pamela Delsta Yes th o s notes) vz to e Yes : Mf 2282019 Ye 2 lRecommendsd PFET, Taod with residunt 2-1-18 about PFET testing, Said they are gaing on vacation and w o me within a coupls wasks, 2+13-19 agreed to ona round of PRET after vhich paint thay are
ete fi 3 basement and den't vaant any 23 tional hades, Comlsted 2023/189.
25
Fedsico and Artene - agaors | 422019 Yes e WOHR fetter sant 32719, Calsd 4'4119. Discussed the issus and sequest. He vl sign and send In the access agresment. \Will call #8/18 (0 53¢ up samplng schedule. Schadubad for 41242519, 1,4
1235 Lembards Way e, . Yes 1> s Yes s | DA oy 1o 1 ra ta Yes U Hdichistobenzens was detected above VAL but not in substab. No othar excesdances. 628/18 caBied and kf messags o sal up samping in Juty, 10/22/18 calied to schedulo samekng and kft messsgs. Reschedubsd
618120 81620 Na ,;o samplng for mber 2019,
eixa01s 102212018
123171228 Lombarch Lartin Larson Dugler stared Yes Yes PR, ves | 122008 | w2mis oy Yes o a2201s | banon Yes 5 Juettertesponse. Cated upon receipt of contact infumatian. Very cooperative, Msthat kies in ons halfof dupe< and Hm in ether, Samging and probs install schedule, Install schadulzd $2319 or both sides. 7819
Way Wi Liather) 52219 | 122718 ta 9hs e calied 10 szhedule PFET testing. Can't do unbl wack of July 22nd. Am to call bazk 10 set a time.
624120 9 i
an2a19
018 o tespanse to date. 4724716 Knoched on daor and met with 1. Ortiz. He indicafed that he d.d nat recelve either cf tha to betters previously sent to Wim. | ecplaned the iszus and that via ars in ths prozess of
26119 sampling 2t his nsighbors house and that we nseded 1o instal soveral SSDS systems in naby homes. Although | had an azcess agresment with me hs would net sign and asked that I send im ancther ktter and
y " i . infomation pahage. 8/11/19 visted howrse W WDHR. Tak-ed vah Evilyn (daughtet late tezns early ta2nlies) and discuseed issus. LeRt pashet and she s3d she vioLdd telay to parents. 1171920 b, Ortiz cals
1R Lembar sy frstessma usbitacnz " ve e Yoo | nevaom | ez il e te Seh vt " ra U Lregarctng itter he receie.d fio DHS. Tefked thiu th issue and program. He signed azcess agresment and etz to me, We are ta call tomarmai fo s+ 11120 calid Aristen and scheduted. 12/11/20 catied
oS 111920 Arestio to discuss data and recommend installstion cf SSDS. He vl eall us back on londay vith dacisicn. In mean time vie vill drop of a carbun ais FRer unit todzy. 1271520 contast 1. Ortiz to s2e i thye dacided
! on instaliation. They agres to the installation. Vil schadule. Am to akso gat him infarmatisn on the carbon EEration unt a5 they may want to purchase cne.
5152018
Jensthan and Jordon Vesner &719 113 respanse to date. 7/10/18 met vith Jordan Wesner. Explainsd issus and am fcBaaing up regardog letters sent. Wants me fo talk vith har husband wiho was not home. Pravad & phens number foc him to fofto
- and Jetdan Wiesn n8e up, 771719 tab-ed v.th Jonathan and drscussad issue. Ha a9 they viould 5190 Up but asked fo resend the access agresment. 8111/18 visited v/ VWDIR. Nabady hame, Joft packet, 10:28/20 updating non-responss
1228 Lambardh Viay kz;’;zﬁz;’;joa;::s th Yes 117818 e A A A H A il A A U [Bst for IDHR and ncticed that property has sold. V/ill send ot etter to new emers. 11116720 Adam cas with seme questisns on the Sampkng program and veried whether they incur any costs, Explan the
*r Jobns 103020 program to him and cnly cost would be elactrizal if we had to put a system in. Said he will b oier vith v¥2 and get Bazh to us.
DHS 1114120
R azzote | o 112 response to date. 7110:19 met vith Benjamin, Distussed issucs. Said he frst want to talk 7er vith vifa big probabiy yos. Am to come boa:k temcrtow st same time. 741111 retunad and vias providad signsd

1225 Lombards viay

njamin and Jatahyn Friske tha Yes 2112018 Yes Being sch Beg sch Dry (233 Ho Ha Ha Yes 3 agreemsnt, Indicated we will be back in contast to schedule sampding, 7/47/19 caizd and k=Rt detadad volce message to scheduds, 1/15:20, B/4'20 kRt detated voice message. 77020, T1S20, 72220, 812, B27 kR
2Ny eng message on veice mal. 107 kA messaga.

1o rezponse to date. 7/10/19 visit.

<bsdy heme. 812718 racetved signad agresment. 8/5/19, 8'6/19, 812/18, 872019 ¢ up samgkng dates. LeR detalad messages with ced numbsr to cal any time.

swa0ts , [8:2112 Rebeet returnad cal. Schedued tentatice sampng dates bt he nezds to chack with wife. Wil call back tomonio . 8725119 follored-up and J2fl voice messags asking f the sampding dates wa tabed atait
101172018 | 101212018 Yes will iork. Nsver confemed of returncd calls. §24/18 kit ancther voics mad message. 9°26/19 cafied and scheduled. 10°22/18 A voica mad discussing results and asking fo calito schedubs a cartion titer drop-of and
ot Amst y ’ s
1222 Lombardi Viay Rebzrt Amstiong th Yes 75,274’2% Yes 81820 81920 Doy lo Ho 12122019 A Yes 4 \snbng syxem install, 1072819 tatked with Todd regarding some install data optins, Nans wothed. Ha asked for options for second part pof Hovembar, 10°2819, 10°31/18 callzd him back with various apen dates for
& of e e vica massages 1181, 102613 B o message vith sl pan dass Frmtall. /1520 et oo isssag o fflsctp samplng. 678720, 82920 K s message.
120, 1820, 135,20k massigs om e mel S Far 12820, 815 2o
razors | 3122019 tio
ustne Lar . ; 61219 to Reced signad agresment 812, Detected benzene just above VAL N3 sub-shab vapor absise VRSLs. 810118 callzd and szhaduled next samplng. 1115120 kef veice message ta sehaduls bast samping event.
21 i SR & Yi - y =3
221 Lombardi Viay Jaiqustne Larsn Yes 1 22112018 s 'g;ﬁég 101818 Dry o A 1A Ve U 117120 returned call Is laaving on vacation fo Fiarids and val not b back urtd fust viesk of February, Set schaduls for then.
28720 to
sr2019
: Victorio Madrid Zavata and &7i18 Ha respanse to date. 7/10:16 tab.ed vith Likans. Ashed me to eall Victorio to diseuss, 7117118 callzd Victoria and foft detated message. 8'11/19 visited v/ WDHR. Lzt with daughter Eva (ate tesns early brenties).
14
i 1218 Lombard Way Litana Moddd th Yes 11819 o A 1A 1A A Ha i A A Y lespisned issuz and bt pachat, She s3id she vioud rafay the information t parents and ask thm to gat bak fo s,
: THS 111420
52018
a7/19 ta response Lo dote. 7/10/19 vish, nobady heme, (11719 visfted wl WONR. Mebsdy hame, o8 packat. 8/12/19 visted agen wl WONR. Packst cn psrch fase, Scmebody home bazause 63n ses kght inside and haar
3217 Lombard: Way to Yes 11818 e A A & ta Ha H Ha A V' s conversatian, Rang dosrball taice but nobady ansveered the door. Regtaced pachet back en dzct kncb.
DHS 114720
87019
1212 Lombardi Vesy Brecghan and Jerdm Ryan th Yes e Ha na 14 14 A A na na tA U [711019 vist, ncbody hume. 811119 visited w! WDHR, Chld answiersd dcr. 5@ pwsnts not home, Left packet and askad him to prosids fo pareats.
OHS 1114720
PR, Tia response (o date, 771019 mel with Brady. Hs vicird viork, schadulas and ha wodd /e fo ssk sistet fo come donn from Ocenemon o fo meet with Gs. Has fa falk {o et Frst befors ha dasiass. Am 5 call i
. > nest vicek batwean 8 and © am, 7/1819 callad and leR dstadad vaice messaga. Brady callzd back and indwated that he vidl not sign and pasbcipate. His and his Sisters schedudss warit allow for them to proide us
1211 Lembard Visy te Rl S B HA 1A e Bl H e na H T fine nseded access. | asked him to comphete the access agreement form with denial ndcated and send bask. Ho idcated ha viould o that. Reccived denial 7720119, 8711718 sita vist v th VDR, A packat, no
ansier
se20te 7s2018 | mia201e Yes. Ses to /2518 receiied sgnsd agcsman. i phan subar, st ol o ot Senl emals B2512, 628/19 asking o 3l 1 up  sampkgschcdub. 1119 o W calls my e We st up sampeg
1208 Lombard Way John Haydin Yes 1 YA Yes 12220 ] 12320 Ory o tlo ta Ha Yes U fretwesk E o 1,2-DCA indset @ but o detection in subskab, 1022113 calfed to szhadule sampkng, kit message. 11/28/19, 1116720 Ih dtated vice message, calls bazk and schadule, 6420, 82620
mavzo | maziz0 e tlo 1R detated memgn ith el numbs, 717720, laft messaga, b ealled back and saheduled, 10°7 1 message,
Sisan Riggan (s Oumers 2220 Ha respanse to date, Met vith hustand on 7/10'18. They just scld the houss and maxing to Tennsses to retire. Woubd ot /o s now oanst information. 7/15118 receised signsd denial, 8111119 site vist with
1207 Lombard Way T e O - Yes 52018 ves | @120 | oo o Yes s s209018 | Hiosn s 5 [WDHR R patkst, mo answer, 812119 roceived call frsm Liatint Grusnnart, Thoy fust bought the house. Are intercsted in hading the samping done. Set scheduls, §18/18 received dita and noted excssdant s3.
d én;mr;n) &7ite 118720 2 to s Cortaefed oansr by phene and Iet message. That svening met vith oanar at house, discussed results and droppsd of carbon fler unit, SSDS instell set for {cllvaing day, 11/26/18 catled top set up samping. Veice
i miad full, 1/15°20 1Rt ditadad voice messags. 1/16720 returned call and set schedule.
Jcal Called 6112118 afer recaipt of sacond Fator, W drscussed 1 osaral projoct and fssuss. Ha 53 ho 1 2 Kean on hading @ ol dred in i basemant facr, | ndhzated v 1.6 completed (s af namerous
62018 8232015 | G24:2019 tio tho heuses alreaty and hase not had a complnt of issue. He indicated that he vl diszuss vith his wite and gat bazk to me. 672819 callsd to follza-up ard IR detalod message. 711012 vert 1o house, nobady hume.
1204 Lombard Viay Josl Lartinez Yes Yes &7i18 Yes 12320 | 12420 oy to to na na Yes 2 J71119, 7117 b ancther detated voice message. 9113119 site visit wi WOHR. talbed with vfe. Will provide o hustand. '12/18 Jost tAatinez ca¥ed and we set up sampkng, He ashed to send ancther copy of
ert2r1e 7320 Mme20 to to agreement 1o sign. 82019 rezeived sizned agroament. 1/15720 boft voce messags fo scheduls had sampkng. 1721720 Jast calls back Mseds ta talk vith wife absut het schedule to 12t us in, Wil call me bazk vith
scme dates and imes that vork for them, §/4120, 672620 IR ditaded veice messade vith cell number. Catled bazk and schsdulsd. Lef veics maif 107720,
H 562019
: . y . 1o respanse to date, Met with Masch an 71019, They recstizd the information and vicre net interested in have us come into their hause and newd; finshed basement. Explained issus bt shs indicated they voud
Y L f2 'S rig baniias
1203 Lombadi ay Rabart and bascy Heath te Yes DH: 7|l"/4'20 Denizd rA A ta @ Ha A A A U nctagtes to azcess. | asked  che woukd sign the denial for dacumentation. Said she woubd tab vith husband but probakly not. 911119 se visit vith WOMR, 1o pachet, no &nsesr.
Tio (2sponss fa aate, 7110115 d scussed fsees vt UAehasl, Sa s vl probably aie us azcess, Wants to talk vilh vife Frst, Swd Fa wiovkd call me Basr. 111778 cald 1o fsBsw—p and Mahadl indicated that they
taf cd i cver and vl sign the agrecment and send f fo us within the paxt few das. 8/5'18 recetied signed agresment, B'5/19, 1619, 12119, 8120'18 cal
. s12008 v 122020 okl numbar to call any tme. 822119 calied and gat ans ser. Schedubed sampbng, £°4/18 Mis calad ta cancel and teschadule for 817, 92419 called Mshacl to d
1200 Lombardh Way 1 Losinizch ant K Rise tia Yes PR Yes a® | s1eas oy e o 10102019 | 222073 Yes 2 [as vie schedute a SSO3 instaf, He 5339 they vall nat be home untd aftermacn of 82419, Can drep ofthe fiter unt after 2 pm, He vl werk vith s to sthedule ths install 82419 ¢
> indicated they v b2 asay cn vacaticn, H nert date he cotdd mest someone is 10'10/19. Schedulsd instalfor that day. Wi ksep Flvatisn unit running in bassment. Hs asked about 8Xposure concems in that thay
have bezn bving there for tio years. | referred him to Dr. Curtis Hedman of DHS fo answet that question. 1/15/20 1 voice messags Lo schaduts 1-Bw-up sampbing, 112620 calted and gat hotd of Kichasl, Scheduled
samtng,
112 respanse fo date. 6'319 1. Krueger stepped by hekd crow when santary seaer sampling ashing viat was ksing done and wha 15 paying. P. Alsnsten eaplancd the santary se el sampkng and indrsted we
sasote | masz0ts " o 2rc vicrhing for HavistayRIES Foundey, Patrick indicated that KPRG's preject director is also in the srea warking and can discuss the overall wetk in greater data, R Gnat stoppad by M. Krusger's howse at
S52058 TR e 44 " appradmately 1330 haws and explained the overall enviroamental project, indcated there are grcunduater impozts with TCE and that is the primary voper intruzion haakh concem, He dd receive of Btter requestng
1151 Lombard Way Tim and Mazhina Krusgs tis Yes piaid Yes PN A oy N o ta 1A Yes 2 [access. | dacuseed s aspcts s sameing v are s o 3.1 ko e llng o s th cess ascemant. Ho 593 i i haro to ik sbod 1. 71019 stgpsa by bause i sid b wi i
N any | e e e ceme back tomeroe: bscause they are absut o st dusn to dansr. 7/11/19 tetumed and discussed work. Chesked basement to ag e can install 3 vapsr probs{most cf basement Moot i ceramic thd
g and hs wrants o ol n s fcar § 30 aareement. Indeaied w6 vl bs bach incantact o schad.is SamELng. 11125010 1 messags 1o chedls felloria Samplmg, 1116120 schodolod samplng: 6420 schehbsd
samptog,
tha fesponse to date, 7/10/19 vist, ncbody home. 91119 visted wi WOHR. 1i:body hame, kR packst, 812119 visted agan wi WOI R, Tafiad vath Chvisting and dicussed fssus. Says shs hasds te tab to hisband
ek 2018 vos first but wll probatly el for access. Left ew azcess agrecment with her, 10'1/18 cafled and dscusssd issus and sampkng fequirements. Signed and e-maled apesmert, Set sampéng schadule, Plszed carbon
Jazab Lueck and Christina 5132019 . Frer on 10:41/18 untd the install & completed. Vo ofered numsrous earbar dates inclading Saturdays but they asked for 1315719, 112420 caceived folosiup indoor air da at end of day yesterday, Tha results st
a8 " 2 2 ' s y v
1148 Lembards Viay Ds Sautells to Yes &7118 e ;’_;;é: 108209 Dry Y“": Ho 1482018 | 2712020 Yes 2 lshowed TCE above VAL Takcd vith Christina at 0320 hrs and discussed results. Wi has contracter chech system and then d2 ancther round of air samphing, | acked if wie can drop off a catban aif fiter uni fo run
W we get issus reschied, She tabied wiath husband and the indicated that they i not wart the fiter urit, 217/20 centracter inspects System and finds A opsrating fine. Hates same separation batiwoen fivot and
Toundation v:all Prasdes nass szal aling the joint bstwesn Bose and viall S/18/20 1ot veice mal §24/20 scheduled neat samplng
Set0is
1147 Lembard Viay Jo Satarians tho Yes A ts Ha 1 tia 1 na ra na na U fHa respinse ta date. 7/10°19 son home but vioud nat prazade contast informaticn fat parents. Gaie card and atked him o bave them give me a call. 3111/19 ste vis vith WDNR Isf pac
DHS 1114120
esote | esis o to Receired dorial 5721119, Callzd Krista (now Tomphin) and asked herto rezonsidsr and explainsd issuss. She 35 that their wihale summer is in "upheasal and they voull net b atis to coarnate vidh sampng
! 12 Gonzalaz (Tompt - . ° 2520 ' crews 10 bt propls in. She inditated that this el changs in Fail. | s3id that ve coutd work with ther schechde, She asked that | gat back in touzh end of summer and she voll resian and viork v dh 1 atthat tme.
1144 Lombards Way Krista Ganzakz (Tompting) Yes s 5162019 Yes ‘7/,2;/2290 12220 DOry He e 1A e Yes 2 er21119 got ema from Kirista indicating that they are now avakible for aluning s a7c0ss fot sampting, | evmaitad back a ne i 92cess sgracment for signature (she pro.idsd denval pre Aoushy) and schaduted
® k tentative somping date. 111520 1R voise message for seheduing, 6420, It vaice messags, 672520 called ogain, set sshadule. Left vaiemal 107120
e
o Eceadances subahid.




Table 1C. SVi Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Phoenix Drive 12-31-20

" . . Sub-stab WDNR Copied
PHONE KNOCK ON ACCESS | Ambient Air |  Sub-Slab Sump Indoor Air SsDs Follow-up . Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER LETTER SENT N : ! Vapor on Resident Data . Notes
CONTACT DCOR SIGNED Sampling Sampling Sampling | Exceedances Exceedances Installed PFET Transmital(s) Residents
12/98/17 32712019 Very cooperative and responsive to requests and scheduling. Left messages 8/3, 8/16 and 8/23/18 for 3rd round scheduling. Called back 8/29/18 and scheduled sampling. Called and left messages for
. . " 11/22/2017 Yes Yes - Round 3 follov/-up PFET 2/13/18, 2/28/19, 3/8/19. Returned call and scheduled. 6/28/19, 7/1/19 left voice messages for sampling and PFET testing follow-up. 7/19 sampling got called off and will let me know

1235 Phoenix Drive Paul and Elizabeth Hernandez Yes Yes 101812017 Yes 1011719 3;:2;12 Dry No TCE 111312018 Zggg Yes 4 when we can reschedule. 9/20/19, 9/24/19 have not heard back. Called and left messages. Catled back in evening. Paul had a heart attack and has been out a while. Set schedule for indoor air
sampling. FET follow-up scheduling calls 1/16/20, 1/17 leaving voice mails and texts on 1/21 and 1/28.

Yes 11270018 | 14282018 Yes 7/212019 Answered. Signed on 5/15/18, Called on 5/16/18 at 1630 hours and said he decided against this based on discussions with his wife. Will filt out Access Agreement with refusal signed and maif to me,

1231 Phoenix Drive Raul Melendez Yes 4/18/12018 Yes Dry No 4124/2019 11/22/18 Yes 4 Signed access received 11-16-18 after WDNR letter sent. Sampling scheduled. 4/12/19 SSDS install scheduled for 4/24/19, 6/20/19 called to schedule follow-up sampling. Left detailed message w/ cell

5-16-18 5/29/19 3/12/19 Ne "
6/9/20 phone to call any time.
Brother of Raul. There vas no answer at door but cars in drive and garage. Raul called him for me. His brother said he is not interested and would not sign anything including refusal of agreement. §
. N Yes 4/18/12018 11/19/2018 Yes 712119 Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Talked 12/19/18 (after several attempts) regarding install schedule. He asked for after first of the year. Left message 1/8/19. Returned call. Scheduled for install. §

1227 Phoenix Drive John A. Melendez Yes 5.15-18 10/23/2018 Yes 71118 1172012018 No No Yes 11612019 Being Sch Yes 2 4/25/18, 5/16/19, 5/20/19, 6/28/19 called to schedute follow-up. Left detailed messages for follow-up air sampling as well as PFET. Left cell number to call any time. FET scheduling call and fext %

message FET calls 11/25/19, 1/15/20, 1/21/20, 1/28/20. Also text messages on 1/21/20 and 1/28/20. John sent text back not to text him.
Did not knock. Renters, Have no active phone for contact. No response to two letters, Two WDNR letters sent latest 3/27/19. 9/11/19 knocked on door w/ WDNR, Nobody home so left packet. Came
Federal Home Loan Morlgage 4/18/12018 back and tenant (William) was in but asked us to come back next day at about 5§ pm. 9/12/19 came back w/ WDNR. Knocked twice, once at 4:55 pm and once at 5:15 pm but no answer. 9/13/19 5:05 pm
o 6/5/18 11/8/19 met with tenant William, Discussed issue, noted that all houses around the property had detections of TCE and systems were installed. We would like to sample as well as install a system pre-emptively
1226 Phoenix Drive :?rﬁl'afgzé::ssnég‘gd&29) No Yes 7110120 DHS No NA NA A NA NA NA NA NA v in the house but need property owner access. Asked him to forward the information to the owner. He indicated that he is not on good terms with owner and that the house is supposed to go up for sale in
9 ' 11/4/120 October but that he would pass on the information with a request that he would fike to have the work done. 11/25/19 visit w/ WONR. Talked with tenant. They are moving out by end of this month. Does
not know status. Left another packet and asked to pass on to owner. 7/8/20 neighbor informs field personnel that house sold. Check tax records for owner. 7/10/20 Send new access request letter.
No response to date. WDONR letter sent 3/27/19. 7/11/19 saw older lady as walking by and engaged in conversation. They are renting but she would not provide any other information as how to get hold
of owner. 9/11/19 house visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenants (older lady and son). Discussed issue and provide packet. Son indicated he w/ill contact and provide to owner. 9/17/19 Jill Sturman (renter)
o Senthil Vijayakumar and Kiran 12132018 9/19/2019 Yes 1/2212020 called. Explained issue and the request for sampling and pre-emptive install. Said she would be agreeable but need to work with her schedule. She is renting house for her mother-in-taw who has

1223 Phoenix Drive Makhija No Yes 211/2019 Yes 1/30/20 91202019 Sealed No Yes 9120/2019 6/9/20 Yes 2 altimeters. The house rental is managed through Reat Property management (Stacy Becker), 9/17/19 talked with Stacy Becker and she will get the owner to sign agreement and e-mail back to me.
9/18/19 received access agreement signed by owner. 9/19/19 During sampling determined that there is a radon system in place jus not working. 9/20/19 Have SSDS install contractor inspect system.
Replace fan, check piping and electrical. System running with good PFET results. 11/26/19 left voice mail for resampling.

Received signed access 12/12/18. Called 12/12/18, left message. Received e-mail 12/16/18 asking for date and time for sampling. Returned -email 12/17/18 asking to call me to discuss scheduling
132019 needs. Also left voice mails 12/17/18 and 12/19/18. E-mail 12/20/18. Initial sampling showed TCE above VAL in outdoor air as well as indoor. Set to resample indoor/outdoor air 2/6/19. Initial data
e . . 11412019 Yes (see Yes (see 10/22/2018 verified. R d SSDS. Left 2/26/19 to discuss and schedule. 2/27/19 Matt called back. Wil allow install. 3/25/19 SSDS install. Note that the wall-floor seal around most of basement has
Y i

1222 Phoenix Drive Matthew and Jennifer Heiden Yes No 121312018 Yes 52/,261//1199 27119 bry notes) No notes) 3/2512019 6/9/20 Yes 4 degraded away from wall leaving 1/4 to 1/2-inch opening. Will need to pull all stuff away from wall and reseal the floor-wall seam with epoxy. Will coordinate this with owner. Floor seam sealed on
4/4/19. System operational. Called 5-15-19 and 5/16/19 and left messages to schedule follow-up indoor air sampling. Sent e-mail 5-17-19. Called /1819, 9/20/19, 9/24/19 and left messages to schedule
PFET. Also sent text 9/24/19. Left voice mails and texts, 1/15/20, 1/17/20, 1/21 and 1/28.

10/22/2018 4/9/19 Nina Cruz calls on behalf of Owners asking of we can provide letter in Spanish. | suggested that we meet with an interpreter. That was agreeable. Will call them back with suggested meeting
e 2/21/2019 4/30/2019 Yes datesftimes, 4/15/19 left Nina a voice message to schedule date for meeting w/ transfator. Called a second time 4/15/19 and talked with Nina providing several tentative dates. She will get back to me

1219 Phoenix Drive Raymundo Carrasco Elena Yes No 3125119 Yes 8/25119 5112019 Ory No Yes 52312019 égiﬁg Yes 4 with an agreed date. Met w/ resident on 5/16/18 with translator to discuss issue, concerns, access and answered any questions. Signed and scheduled initial sampling. 5/10/18 received data and called
translator to call resident to schedule SSDS install. 6/17/19 requested interpreter to call resident to setup follow-up indoor sampling with some tentative dates.

4152019 Yes 10/15/2019 Received signed agreement 3/21/19. Called 3/28/19 and left detailed message for scheduling. 4/3/19 left another message. Also sent detailed e-mail. Ted Lundy returned call to office in evening 4/3/19.

1218 Phoenix Drive Theodore and Sandra Lundy Yes Ne 2/21/2019 Yes 5/21/19 4/16:2019 Dry No Yes 51812019 112220 Yes 4 Returned call left messages 4/4/19, 4/8/19 and 4/9/19. Called back 4/9/19 and scheduled, 4/30/19 called and left message regarding data and to schedule SSDS install with 2 fellow-up calls and a text

6/9/20 message. 5/1/19 called again to try to schedule install and left another detailed message. Returned call 5/2/19. Scheduled install. 5/16/19 scheduled follow-up 24-hr sampling.
No response to date. 7/11/19 Talked with Atif. Speaks fair english but asked if | could talk to his son who was not home. Gave me his phone number to follow-up. Also left card. 7/17/19 talked with Amir
{son). He was busy and asked if | can call him back tomorrow at about 9 am. Called 7/18/19 and discussed issue and access request. He said he understood issue and will relay/explain to his parents,
N N " - ) 11/512019 Yes 6/9/2020 hovsever, his parents left earlier this week for overseas for a month. He asked that if we do not hear from them by last week of August to call him as a reminder. 9/11/19 visited house v/ WDNR. Talked
/:

1215 Phoenix Drive Alifand Fata Karacic No Yes 5612019 68119 Yes 27120 11612018 No No NA 11/25/2019 10/14/20 Yes v with Atif wha said after talking with his son they will not allow access. Tried to convince him otherwise and he stressed “no". 10/16/19 Afif calied and said he was reconsidering. Asked him to send in the
signed agreement. 10/18/19 received signed agreement. 10/22/19 called and left voice mail with detailed message and cell phone. 10/23/19 Afif calls back and we set schedule for sampling and pre-
emptive install, 1/28/20 left scheduling voice mail.

8/8/2019 Yes (see " . " . " . " . . .
1/9/20 8/8/2019 notes) No o response to date. 7/11/19 talked with Chris and discussed issues. Signed agreement. Indicated I will call him to set up sampling. 7/18/18 left voice message. Indoer detected 1,2 DCA and chloroform

1212 Pheenix Drive Christopher and Danielle Zich WNo Yes 5/6/2019 6/8/1% Yes 6129120 1/10/20 Dry No WNo 8/3/2020 NA Yes 3 above VALs but not detected below floor slab. 11/26/19 left detailed voice mail with cell to schedule next round. 1/3/20 Chris calfs back and we schedule sampling dates. 6/19/20 talked with Chris and set.

10/26/20 6/30/20 Yes No schedule for next sampling. 6/13/20 dicuss data and SSDS installation with Chris. Agrees and was et up install schedule.10/7 spoke with Chris, scheduled sampling dates.
5612019 618119 No response to date. 7/11/19 talked with son (late teens to 20), Said parents are not home and would not provide phone number, | left a card and he indicated he would pass on to parents requestin

1209 Phoenix Drive Ranulfo and Olga Diaz No Yes 11/8/19 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U P - [ ingalked w i - Saldpy P P : ! P P questing
they call me. 8/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer.

DHS 11/4/20
521118 5122119 No No 1/22/2020 Received signed agreement 5/20/19. Called 5/20/18 and set up sampling. 10/4/18 scheduled next round. 10/22/19 feft voice mail discussing results and asking to call to schedule a carbon filter drop-off
1208 Phoenix Drive Jessica Baldowsky Yes No 5/6/2019 Yes 10710118 1011119 Dry Yes No 10/30/2018 6/9/20 Yes 4 and venting system install. 10/23/19 talked with Dale Baldowsky. Arranged to drop off carbon filter this afternoon and install for next week. 1/28/20 left sampling scheduling voice mail. 1/29/20 Dale calls
2/11/20 No 10/14/20 back and set schedule.
5/1412019 §/15/2019 No No Resident called 5-9-19 after receiving letter. Willing to sign but wants to meet. Set up for 5-10-19 at noon. Discussed the request, proposed work and issues. Resident signed the access agreement and
10/28/19 10/2‘9/19 Damp. No No No scheduled the initial sampling. 10/4/19 called to schedule resampling. Left detailed voice mail w/ cell number, 1/28:20 feft detailed scheduling veice mail. 1/29/20 Alecia calls back and set schedule.
1205 Phoenix Drive Alicia Regalado Yes Yes 5i6/12019 Yes 2/11120 2/12/20 wa{:r No No 712012020 NA Yes 7 6/4/20 left detailed voice message with cell. 6/8/20 returned call and set schedule. Since IA came back above standard suggested SSDS install and carbon unit until scheduled. During the SSDS
6/16/20 6/16/20 ) Yes No installation, contractor used wrong sealing foam which had a combustible vapor,. Near water heater when kicked in has a flash ignition. Damaged PVC plumbing to basement bathtub. SSDS constract to
10/26/20 No replace tub plumbing and water heater. 10/7 spoke with Alicia and scheduled sampling dates. 10/26 no show for scheduled sampling. 10/28 called and feft message 1o call and reshedule sampling.
No response to date. 7/11/19 visit nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, feft packet, no answer. 1/3/20 Joe Leal, Sr. calls and indicates he v/ould fike to have the house tested. His son is living
there and he thought that his son had this taken care of, | indicated that | would need to have a signed agreement to schedule the sampling. Joe asked me to send him another copy and he will sign it.
1/15/20 called and left message checking on status of signing agreement. 1/16/20 talked with Joe Sr. Said he signed and mailed the agreement so | should have within the next day or two. Asked
ey 5/6/201¢ 6/8/19 coordinate with his son Steve who rents the house from him for access. Called Steve that afternoon and left voice message. 1/20/20 received signed agreement. Called and {eft another message for

1204 Phoenix Drive Joseph Leat Na Yes 11/8/19 1/5/20 Yes 22512020 | 21262020 Dry No No WA NA Yes 4 Steve. 1/27/20 called and voice mail full. 1/31/20 Joe Leal Sr. called and left message asking if sampling scheduled. 2/3/20 called Joe back and let him know that we have been trying to get a hold of his
son but he does not return calls. Said he would taik top him to get him to return our calls. 2/3/20 tried calling Steve again in afternoon but voice mail still full. 2/12/20 called and Steve answered. Set
schedule. 6/4/20 called and tried to leave voice message for Steve but mail box full. Called 7/7/20, voice mail full. Called Joe 7/9/20, asked him to contact Steve. Called 8/27/20, voice mail full. 10/7 left
voice mail for Steve,

: No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 9/30/19 Theresa called. Daughter of owner and she is renting the house from father, Said she read
H 10172019 Yes 612412020 the information left behind and called her dad who admitted he ived the | ion several times and chose to ignore. She is very concerned and will have her father sign and get back to me.
i 1200 Phoenix Drive Joseph and Carmen Leal Sr No Yes 5/6/2019 6/8/19 Yes 2026120 10/8/2018 Dry No No 11/2/2018 10/15/20 Yes 9] 10/2/19 Theresa called to let me know she has signed agreement and to see if she could drop it off at our office. | said | would drive to her hose. Met and answered various questions. Dropped off carbon
= filter 10/18/19 until SSDS is installed. 1/28/20, 2/3/20, 2/12/20 left detailed voice message (note: returned call on 1/31/20 and left message). 2/14/20 sent text asking if we could schedule a sampling next
week.
1 Received signed agreement 6/17/19. 6/18/19, 6/25/18, 6/28/19, 7/17/19 called and laft detailed voice messages with cell phone to call any time. 7/18/19 tatked with Stephanie. She indicated she is
2/21/2020 21222020 No No divorced and sole owner and resident of house. She has recenlly undergone back surgery hence why has not been responsive to scheduling requests. Since she is still immobile and may need additional
1138 Phoenix Drive Stephanie Venturella Yes No 5/6/2019 6/8/19 Yes 6/17/120 6/18/20 Dry No No NA NA NA u surgery, she asked if | can follow-up in mid-September to see if she will be up to having people enter her house. 9/24/19 called and talked with Stephanie. She asked if | could text her some dates about
10/29/20 10/30/20 No No 3 weeks out. Texted some dates. Waiting to finalize schedule. 10/4/19 left detailed message and cell phone. 1/28/20 talked with Stephanie. She a[apologized for ignoring us. Set schedule for the
sampling. 6/4/20 set next sampling. 10/7 spoke with Stephanie and scheduled sampling.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time,

* - Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab.

H **- Installzd at request of resident.
8$SDS - Sub-stab Depressurization System
U - Unknovm
PFET - Pressure Figld Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet avalable



Table 1D. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - Eales Ave and Eim Street 12-31-20

. . N WDNR Copied on
PHONE KNOCK ON LETTER ACCESS | Ambient Air Sub-8lab Indoor Air Sub-slab Vapor S8Ds Follow-up : Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT DOOR SENT SIGNED | Sampling | Sampling |SVMP S3MPIe[ o cadances | Exceedances |  Installed PFET ?:::2:3?:; Residents Notes
2/21/2019
3/25/19 e A I .
813 Eales Avenue Gabriela Sanchez No Yes 517119 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U N:C;:aes(ponse to date. 7/17/19 visit. Several cars in drive, garage open but nobody answered. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/25/18 visit w/ WDNR. No answer, left
1108/19 packet.
DHS 11/4/20
Denial received 5/15/19. Called 5/15/19 to further discuss and see if | can get her to agree to providing access. Left detailed message with both my office and cell phones. Called 5/16/19 but no
Diane Windisch (sold) New 5712019 answer and machine did not engage. 5/20/19, 5/23/19 left another voice message w/ cell phone number to call any time. 6/5/19 - Drilling in front of house. Ms, Windisch comes out to ask what
e | . . we are doing. | answered her questions and also asked if she would reconsider having us test for vapor. She indicated that she is moving out of the house June 17th and is trying to sell. Would
817 Eales Avenue g;;g:;’r:eﬁsg Property No Yes D;Z/:ﬁ/i?zo Denied NA A NA NA NA NA NA NA v rather not do anything to encumber the potential sate. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer, house vacant and interior appears to be painting. Updating denial list for WDNR
' noted that the property has been seld, Sent acces request Jetter to new owner, 11/3 call from John Cramer informing us that they received our letter and the have sold the property and will not
provide the new owner contact.
57712019
821 Eales Avenue Gonzalo and Alicia Perez MNo Yes 161/?8//11% No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 No response to date. 7/17/18 visit, nobody home. 9/11/18 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/25/19 visit v/ WDNR. No answer, {eft packet.
DHS 11/4/20
No response to date, 7/17/19 visit, talked with Blake Pierce. His mother is renting the home. He knows the owner (Lindsey Kreske) who now lives somewhere else. | did not talk specifics with
him but indicated | sent her two letters to discuss a matter and would like to get in touch with her, He said he would pass on my card and ask her to call me. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left
. 5/7/2019 111812019 11/20/2018 packet, no answer. 7/19/19 Daniel {tenant) called and said that she talked with owner and wants the sampling done. She provided me Lindsey's contact information and asked that | fax Lindsey
825 Bales Avenue Lindsey Kreske Yes es 8/8/19 Yes Being Sch Being Sch No Sump No No NA NA Yes 4 the access agreement. The agreement was faxed same day, 9/20/19 have not heard back so called Lindsey and left voice message. She called back and asked me to e-mail her a copy. 9/26/19
received signed agreement via fax. 10/4/18, 10/9/19 10/30/19 left messages. 10/31/19 sent detailed e-mail. 11/18/18 tenant calls to set up sampling. Called 7/7/20, 7/15/20, 7/22/20, 8/12, 8127
{left messages on voice mail. Left message 10/7/2020.
5/16/19 received signed agreement. 5/16/19 called and left message 1o discuss work and scheduling. 5/20/19 left another voice message v/ my cell phone number to call any time. Called
51712019 5/29/2019 5/30/2019 5/23/19 and talked w/ Paul. Explained what we want to do and scheduled time. The pling data indi indoor dance of 1,2-DCA but that was non-detect beneath floor slab. TCE and
901 Eales Avenue Paul Novak Yes No 712820 Yes Being Sch Being sch No Sump Yes (see note} Yes To be sch NA Yes 1 chioroform detected beneath floor slab but do not exceed indoor air, 8/14/19 called and left message about potential installation of pre-emptive SSDS per WDNR request, 9/25/19 talked with
' 9 9 Paul and he is willing to allow for installation, just has to talk with wife to provide us some tentative dates. If | do not hear back in a couple of days and to call him. 10/4/18, 10/9/19, 11/8/18
11/21/19 left message with my cell phone number. 1/28/20, 7/15/20, 7/23/20 left detailed voice mail for both install as well as another round of sampling. Sent {etter 7/28/20.
5712019 8/9/19 talked Wwith Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the property. Their purchase agreement allows for access to property for testing. Set up meeting with her for
. 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. 9/13/19 received signed agreement, 9/25/19 called and left detailed voice message. 109/1/19 talked with Stephen and discussed sampling
/ b
702 Eim Street Stephen G Weidman Trust No No (Rental) g,i;l: Yes 10212018 10/3/2019 No Sump No No NA NA Yes 2 schedule needs. Said he would talk with tenant and get back to us with some datestimes. 1/13/20 was notified by Bear Development that property was purchased and is scheduled for
' demolition. Left message 10/7/2020. Propery razed.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.
* - Slight nap e indoor, no dances sub-slab.
- Installed at request of resident,

SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System
U - Unknown

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing

DNYA - Data not yet available




Table 1E. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - The Strand 12-31-20

WODNR Copied on

PHONE KHOCK ON LETTER ACCESS Ambient Air Sub-Slab Sump Indoor Air Sub-slab Vapor SSDS Follow-up Est. No, of
ADDRESS OWHER CONTACT | DOOR SENT SIGHED i Fing Installed PRET Resident Data 1 g igents Motes
Transmittal{s}
The Melendez LLC (sold to 555?;9 No response to date, 7/1/19 talked with John Melendez of 1227 Phoenix Drive and asked if related to Melendez, LLC. Said that is him and his brother Raul (1231 Phoenix Drive), They just sold the property
Padro Trujilfo and Lilia Asiles) . y and would not provide new oviner contact information. 9/11/19 visited v/ WDNR. Tatked with tenant (Mary). Discussed issue and she vill provids packet to ownar. 8/16/19 M. Drews e-mail w/ phone for new
1242 The Strand 812 Cambridge Ave, Waukesha No Yes 7/281/1215”?3HS Yes 1211512020 1211612020 DHYA DhvaA 1A A NA A v ovmer, 9/18/19 talked vit Pedro's son {Pedio does not speak English well). Son translates and Pedro agrees. Provides address to send the agreement. 9/19/19 agreement sent. 11/25/19 went to door, Left
Wi 53188 114120 package. 11/23/20 received signed access. Will call to schedule samgling.
The Melendez LLC (sold to 5/5;/82/(1);9 Mo response to date. 7/1/19 talked vith John Melendez of 1227 Phoenix Drive and asked if related to Melendez, LLC. Said thatis him and his brother Raul {1231 Pheenix Drive), They just seld the property
Pedro Trujillo and Lilia Asiles) £ and vould not provide new ovner contact information. 9/11/19 visited v/ WONR. The structure is vacant. Left packet on door. 9/16/19 M. Drews e-mail v/ phone for new owner, 9(/18/19 talked vit Pedro's
181 g M y A
1238 The Strand 812 Cambridge Ave, Waukesha Ho Yes 7/2;/123 1;HS Yes 121512020 | 12/16/2020 | DHYA DRYA Ha A A A U Jcon (Pedro does not speak English well). Son transtates and Pedro agrees. Provides address to send the agreement. 8/19/19 agreement sent. Went to door. Left package. 11723720 received signed access.
Wi 53188 Will call to schedule sampling.
11420
Received signed agreement 5/14/19. Called Chris Obst 5/14/18, House is vacant. Set up sampling for 5/15/19. Scheduling install. House is currently vacant and undsrgoing complete internal remodel. Call
wner 8/3/19 to discuss results and system i dati et il schedule. System installed but can't get full capture due to paor candition of basement floor (he2vily eroded/cracked
Chris and Barbara Obst {Gld) and only about 0.5-inch thick). 6/13/19 called Chris to discuss floor options. He said to hold off on any dacisions since he is in process of selling and will want us to coordinate with the new ovner because
N 51812019 ha does not know yet what the final remode! plans or whether the purchaser will d a tear down, Am to call him in 3 weeks if | do not hear anything. 7/22/19 talked with Chris Obst. Has sold the property to
Wi 5 5 y s
1237 The Strand 22:;’::?;’,’3“ Wiscensin Yes Mo tare (Mew) Yes S/15/2019 | §/1622019 | Hosump Yes Yes 61112019 A Yes 2 IRobert Raenek. 7/18/19 talked vith Robert Raenek and sent new access agreement letter, 8/6/19 talked vith Robert R. and his question vwas whether we are responsitle for sealing or replacing the
™ basement floor to atlow for a vacuum to be pulled by the SSDS, {indicated that my understanding was that as part of the purchase he was going to be responsible fort the basement floor
sealingfreplacement as well as bringing the electrical up to code. He indicated that he vill review the information again and get back to me but that he felt that our client may be responsitle for upgrading the
floor to meet the performance requirement of the SSDS.
112172020 Mo response to date. 7/11/18 met with Jas (James}. Discussad issues and sampling preedures. Signed agresment. Indicated | would call back ta schedule sampling. 7/18/19 cafled to schedule, Had TCE
" 51612019 72512019 a5 . Yes. o a above VAL and VRSL. 8/6/19, 8/8/1¢ calied to discus SSDS install. 8/9/19 talked with Barbara and explainad excesdance and purpose of the recommended SSDS. Said 1 need to talk with husband who is
1226 The Strand Jas and Barbara Stephan o Yes 618119 Yes tonsng | 77292019 | Hasump No ves sapoie ) Saa Ves Y Jriot home, He vill call me later today, Set install schedule. Flace aif filter unit in basement &/12/15, Install started &/15/19 but stll needs another point, Finish date scheduled for 8/20/16. Hit another issus
requiring additional system. Scheduled for 9/4/18, 9/5/19 pick up filter unit.
5/6/2019
= 6/8119 y . Y y . hlo response to date. 7/11/19 visit, nobody home. 8/11/19 house visit w/ WDHR. Met with tenant. Her father-in-faw Juan ovns and rents to her and husband Marcello. Juan lives in Germantovn. Discussed
1225 The Strand Juan Anzaldua Wo Yes 1118119 Ho A HA A A HA NA A A U Jissue and she said she would pass on, 11/25/18met vith Daniel Anzaidula again. Left ancther packags and askad that she provids to father-in-lav 1ths onns the property.
DHS 1174120
0232010 9/24/2019 No o 711419 Received signed agreement. 7/1/19 called and scheduled the initial sampling for 7/16, 7/15/12 Marta called to cancel the scheduled samgling fcr tomorrow due to her father having a stroke. She vill
51812019 313120 = 314720 No to call us to reschedule when dust settles and she knows her schedule. 9/13/18 called and set schadule. 1/28/20 talked with Marta. They are now renting out the house. Will talk with tenants about access
1222 The Strand Froylan and Marta Sandoval Yes No 6/8119 Yes 7124720 7124720 Mo sump No Ho NA A Yes 4 schedule for sampling and call me back 2/28/20 callsd again, Got Marta. Scheduled sampfing. 6/18/20 called marta. She was at work and asked me to call back but did not rpovide time and hung up.
DHS 1174120 12/21'00 12022420 DNYA DIYA Called 7/7/20, spoke with Marta, she will call tenants and call back. 7/22/20 called marta. She forgot to followeup with tenant. Will do so and call us back. 10/7 spoke with Marta, said she'd call her tennants
and call us back to schedute. 11/11 called to schedule, left message. 12/11 call and schedute vith Marta.
5/6/2019
1221 The Strand Margarito Garcia Na Yes 161/?5],11% Mo MA MA A NA HA NA NA HNA v Mo response to date. 7/11/18 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 visit v/ WDNR, nobady home, 1t packst. 11/25/19 visit v/ WDNR. Mobody home and left another packet.
DHS 1974120
6/11/19. Representative of PIAJC contacted KPRG based on receiving second letter to discuss the issue. Explained the overall study, what is vapor intrusion, what is the scope of the samgling program and
51612018 what is done if an issue is found, He asked what cost to him. | said none except for electrical if in fact we need to install a venting system. He indicated he will sign and send back the access agreement,
- 5/819 y y . ’ y 6/24/19 called as a follow-up since did not receive agreement. Indicated that he v4ll sign and mail to me this weK at which point we il schedule the sampling. 7/19/19 folfowed-up and |eft voice message
1220 The Strand PrJCLLG Yes Yes 111819 Mo A HA A A HA A A HA v asking status of approval. 8/11/19 sit2 visit w/ WDNR and mst with Jared who is ovner's son {thay run a bar with rental on second floor. Discussed in detail the issue. Son will provide left information to
DHS 11/4/20 father. Said his dad {eft for vacation for a week so won't hear back until after that. 11/25/19 visited v/ WDNR but bar closed unt} Wednesday. Left packet. 10/20/20 Mark Drev.s receives call from owner.
Asks him to contact KPRG. 10/30/20 have not yet heard from owner, Wil visit property next week 11/11/20 met with bar managar. Property ovner notin. Discussed request and left package again.
Curtent Investments LLG {sold) 5/7/2019 Ho response to date, 8/11/19 site visit v/ WDNR. Talked with tenant Scott Lambart. Provided information packet and he said he would call the owner and pass on the information, 11/25/12 visits w/ WDNR.
v O o - y . 678119 No answer, Left packet. Updating list of non-responsive residents for WDNR it was noted that property has been sold. 10/30/20 sent [etter to nevr owner, 11/6/20 receive signed access, will schedule.
1219 The Strand {'f(‘:’ Ovmer. Bayview Homes, Ho Yes 1118119 Yes 11712020 | 111812020 | Mo sump Mo Yes 1212312020 A HA 8 |12/8/20 talked vith ouner regarding data and sub-clab exceedance. Schedule SSDS install. Install and inif testing indicates an addilional vaccuum peint may be needsd for full covergas. A second date
10/30/20 |bsing set for completion.
. y 5/7/201¢8 o/172018 " Mo N o 172112020 N 9/11/12 met with tenant (Mick) Gave contact info for o'wnar - Carolyn Standarski (alse owns 1212 Raymond Str). 9/12/19 received signed agreement. %/13/19 talked with ovner to start setting up schedule
1218 The Strand Gretchen's Rental Properties to Yes 6/8/19 ves 12/5119 /1812019 | Mo Sump 1o Yes ene/2018 | Sgiarz0 fes * ror initiat sampding and pre-empive install. 8/19/18 system installed.
5712019
. 6/8/19 No response to date. 7/11/19 visit. Talked vith Aida but she indicated that she wants me to talk vith her son (Joe Rodriguez). Did not have his phone numbar and said he works differing schedules, Will
124 ? Y y Y g
215 The Strand Alda Radiiguez to Yes 115819 to A NA HA A A A A NA u need to ry again. 8/11/1€ site visit with WOMR, left packet, vas not interested.
DHS 1174720
527/:32/?;9 No response to date. Did not knock on door as this is rental property. 8/11/18 site visit with WDNR, spoke with Joe from Unit 1, left packet. 11/25/18 visit v/ WDNR. Left another packet with renter who said
1212 The Strand Thomas and Joseph Refermat No Yes {rental) 111818 Yes 1211720 12/18/20 DNYA DNYA NA LN NA A u they veould pass on. 11/16/20 received signed authorization. Left message for Tom. 11/17/20 Tom calls back and provide contact informatin for his son (Joe) for us to schedule. Call Jo= and left message.
11/18/20 Joe calls back and e schedule sampling.
DHS 1174720
5/17/18 received signed agreement. 6/18/19 talked with Tom Milller. Explained issue. Have tentative set for 6/25/13-5/26/19 for initial sampling. Am to call 6/24/19 to verify. 8/14/19, 8/29/19, 2/24/19 called
5{7/201¢ 10/25/18 (see to discuss pre-emptive install of SSDS, Left datailed voice message with cell number. 10/4/19 talked wf Tom Miler, He is willing to have system installed. Asked me ta cali back Monday to set up a date.
1211 The Strand Mapie Creek Real Estate LLC Yes Mo 6/8/19‘. Yes 8/265/2019 61282018 No sump Mo Yes not;) NA Yes u 10/7/19 called and left detailed voice message. Called again in afternoon and set schedule. Install needs addtional point. Scheduled 11/7/19. Will still nzed additional wark. Floor in very poor condition.
> 11/7/12 Owner asks for us to pay for electrical to run, We will finish install, verify PFET. Will not pay for elsctrical to run per year. 11/20/18 received voice mail. Called back and left message. Completion of
install scheduled for 1172719, | ion point and floor sealing is required due to the very poar condition of basement. Electrical draw payment not yet resolved.
5115/19 received back from post office that no fonger at the address. Checked tax records on line and stll indicate that they own this proparty. Postal service indicates new address, Resend Jetter on
512812019 Mo 6/24/2020 5/15/19. Received signed access 5/22/19. 8/14/19 called to discuss pre-emptive install of SSDS. Left detailed voice message with cell number, 8/24/19 discussed with Ampellio and set schadule. 10/11/18
" 9
1208 The Strand Ampslio and Matia Lemus Yes Mo 5712019 Yes 314120 5/30/2018 Dry No es 101172019 10/14720 Yes 3 Chad R, S$SDS installer called and indicated that soils beneath foundation are very tight. He has tao points already installed and will require at least one maore, Working with resident to s&t up another date
to complete the installation. Also floor vas heavily cracked requiring a lot of sealing. Additional work scheduled 10/31/12. FET followsup scheduling left voice mails 1/15/20, 1/17/20, 1/21/20, 1/28:20.
Rezeived denial 5/21/19. Called 5/22/19 to ask why denied and try to have him reconsider. Left detailed voice message vith office and cell phone, 5/23/12 Devin returns call. He said his ghifriend just
N B . 5712018 Temporary . . y y maved in with him and all her stuff is in the basement so itis full and really can't get around in it. | explained we don't need a lot of room and that we would be able to vork around the items. He then said he
1204 The Strand Devin Elmer Yes Yl phs1iane | Denial A A 1A HA HA A A A Y aid not vant any holes driled in his floor. | asked if vie can atleast set up the 24-hour samplers. He said maybe at a later date when he gets the basement cleaned out. | asked i 1 can followr up in the future.
Agreed to call him in about 3 months to check again. /11718 site visit with WDNR, no answer, left packet.
51712018
6/819 ~ y y y Mo response to date. 7/11/12 visit, although car in driveway, nobody answered door. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke vith ovmer, left packet. 11/28/12 visit w/ WDNR. Met vith Beatrice and discussed in
1200 The Strand Beatrice Riojas No Yes 11/8/19 Denial A HA HA NA HA A NA MA v detail, Said her brother and sister who live on Raymond signed. She refused to participate. said she would send in the denial.
DHS 11/4720
Pre-existin 9/11/1¢ visited house w/ WDNR. Mobody home, left packet. 8/12/19 returned w/ WDHNR, Talked with Chris. The had a radan system installed as part of purchase agreement circa 2011. The fan is in garage.
1127 The Strand Chris & Jennifer Wray Na Yes 8/28/201¢ Yes A HNA NA NA NA p ':tem 9 NA NA u Did not sound like if it was working, We said we would have a contractor come in to do PFET testing and inspect system to make sure running properly. WODINR agread to no air sampling at this time.
¥ 916112 received signed access agresment. 9/19/18, 9720718, 8/24/1¢ called to schedule system inspection. Left messages. Also texted 972419,
1124 The Strand Larry Taylor (Rental) No Yes 8;219/;32/(1]299 Yes 1211012020 1211142020 Mo sum M 1 A NA NA u 9/11/18 visited house v/ WDHNR. Talked with tenant but would not provide name and refused to accept the information package. 11/16/20 received signed authorization. 11/17/20 Calted Larry and left
4 DHS 1174120 P ° ° message. 11/19/20 Larry calls back and provide contact phone for tenant to arrange time. 11720 called tenant {Jacqueline) and scheduled.
Victor Santos and Monica 1172512018 111252019 9/111@ visited house w/ WDNR. Nobody home. Left information packet.9/12/19 returned w/ WDNR. Packet gone but nobody home. 10/31/19 received signed agreement. 11/7/12 sent e-mail with access
1120 The Strand Sandoval g Mo Yes 8/20/2019 Yes Beinaa Sch Being Sch Mo sump MNo o HA NA Yes u request. 11/18/19 returned c2lf to set up sampling date. 6/4/20, 6/19/20 Called and left deatiled voice message with cell number. Called 7/7/20, 715120, 7/22/20, 8/12, 8/27 left message on voice mail. 10/7

spoke vath Monica said they are not comfortable due to Covid and vould like to wait,

NA-

SSDS -

u-
PFET
DMYA-

Haot Applicable. Mo access yet or denied or not required at this ime,

Shght indoor, no
Installed at request of resident.
Sub-slab Depressurization System
Unknovn

Pressure Field Extension Testing
Data not yet avalable

sub-glab.




Table 1F. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - Regent Str., Raymongd Str., Ryan Str., and Adams Str, 12-31-20

WDHNR Copled on

, pHONE | Ktockon | LETTER | AccEss | ambentair | substab Sump Indoor A | Sub-stsbvapsr|  ss0s Foliaviup R Est. Ho. of
ADORESS OWHER CONTACT DOOR SENT | SIGHED | Samplng | Samping | Samping | Exceedances | Exceedances | Instalizd PFET f‘rf;"’s;:ilz?g Residents Hotes
;
552019
900 Regent Str. K Ybara to Yes e Yo A A ta A 1A HA HA 1A U [tiorespanse ta date. 711771 vist, nobody homs, 9/11/19 site visit with WIHR, spoke with ovner and left packet. 11/25/19 visk v/ WOHR. Ho ansuar, left packet.
DHS 111420
372019
:
504 Regent 5tr, Hendietta and David Leng Ho Yes e o 1A m ta 1A na Ha Ha A U [or11/19 site visit vith WOHIR, spake with David and left packet. 11/25/10 vist v WOLR. o ansuer, kR packet
DHS 11/4720
52019 nsiots Ves 1172522018 I/ teceived signed agreement. 7/4/19 feR voice messags on bath home and cel, Returmed my call in the evening, Discussed issue and vhat needs (o be done on intial saming. Am to call back
503 Regent Str, Leon and Maria Hernandez Yes Ho oy Yes (SR | mnerote | nosump e Ves gna019 | 6920 Yes 2 ftomorrowto estakish dates afer he tabis to son, 7/2/19 ket voice message to set szhedulz, data ind cated TCE excesdance in kasemsnt and sub-stb, 7/26/18 calisd o schedule SSDS instatl. 10°4/19 set
1014220 scheduls for indoor sampkng.
Ho response to date. 811119 stoppsd by v WDHR. Hobady home, Left packet, Home is for sate. 9/12/19 returned v WDHR. Met vith Linnea. They vl be closing vith new buyer vithin about a manth,
8202018 She agrees good klea to samps but nesds ta dscuss with husband and real estate agent vhether shoukd do before chasing of provids informatisn to buyer 1o da after chasing. Left another copy of aceass
4! Yes agreement, She vl =t back to us. 9/17/19 taled vith real estate agent (Justin Roach) and he indicated that koth the current progetty ovmsr and perspective buyer vant the work to be dans. He vl gzt the
209 Rege
808 Regent St. Sara Kirsching Yes Yes "e;f;;&m new ta 1A " e A 1A 1A A NA v current propetty ovner to sign and e-mal to ma the azcess agreemant, We vill then get a new one in place vith the purchaser after sake is completed in mid-October. 8/18/18 received signed agreement via
> e-mail 9/20/19 calisd fo schedule samping, 924/19 kit another volce message and afse texted messags o scheduls, 10/4/19,10,9118 R voice emal v cel phone, Losked up new owner, Sara Kisching
Sent later 827720, 1175120 sent second leller,
6/1719 receised agresment. Signed Yes but circledl o, Wil ca fo check vhethst approved of denied, 6'18/19, 6724119, 8/2819 called to clarfy i approved or danisd, LeR detalled voice messags with cell
phane to call any time, 7/17/15 vist, Talked vith Bangone. Said she beleves her husband does viant to have the samglng dane. Amta callim tomorrow. 7/38/19, 71919 kft voice messages. 7/19118
92512019 ves Phichit called back and indicated that he did mean fo deny access by circkng the "Na” on the form. 9/11/19 sie visit wth WDHR, he signed yes on agreement, &/13119, ©24/18 callzd and ket detaled
552019 1212119 e 2112020 message about sampi scheding. 10:7/19 called and kit message 1o d Scuss resulis and set up SSDS instalistion date, 10/8/18 Fhichit cakid back. We vl drop off the carban fiter unit this afternoon and
912 Regent Str. Fhishiand Bangone Hanesakda to Yes 61219 Yes 61620 | oR5r019 | tiosump v Yes 10282019 | 2820 Yes 4 |have seta SSDS instal dated for 10:20/19, 12/11/19 schedulsd folovi-up samping. Resamele st gty over. VAR have radan system installer check instafiation and then resampke, Installer checks and
52920 Being Sch 105720 detenmines vapor may bs entering thiough cracks in flaundation vialls. Provides quote for repairs and authorized to comekste. 2/5720 the vall repairs are complsted. Another round of samglng to be
scheduled, 5118720, 5721120, 5:29/20 callsd o schedufs nedt indocr sameing. LeR voice massgae vith cell number, 529720 sent ketier requesting to call me to schedule samping. 6111720 taied v#
bangone, Samping schadulsd, Resul st shovis indsor air exceedance. Wil instal addtional esaction points in basemant. Discuss vath resident far schedule andta place carbon fiter untd SSDS
modfication. 10/6 spoke vith Bangane, schaduled neist sampEng. 11/11 calisd, mad box full.§1/20220 caled, vaice mal stilfull
omemore | emmmore ™ o Recerred signed agresmant G919, 110119, 611319, GT2AT5 callsd and 1eR delatod massages for schedung intial s3mptng, Caied back in evening. Sel scheduls, 1128720, 2728720 1ot volce mal o
915 Regent Str. Brenna Lee Pederson to Ho 8202018 | Yes oo | 2o Ho surmp e e HA 1A Yes U [schedutng. 8718120, 5121720, 64720 12 voice message vith cell number, 6/9/20 talked vith Brenda and st sampEng schadubs. 1015720 lef voice mail for schedubng, 10/8720 Brenna retumed call
i and scheduled samptng, 10725 she vias not home for scheduled samgdng, 10128 callzd and lef message.
711118 receied signsd agreement, Vil callto scheduls, 7/17/19 cated and 1A dataded vaive message. Do not vaant us drillng trough ioor. Vil sow indoorioutdoor samele only. 2/28/2- let voice
messag for scheduling ancther round. 5/18/20 calisd and tated to Michellz, Scheduled samgtng for 5/27/20 at 11 am. 673120 keft deta)zd voice mal about exeedance and fequest o schedule install of
SSDS. 6/4/20 Mizhels retumed call and v d scussed resuls, femate farget poputation and SSDs instal in detal, 2 needs to tak to husband and D call back eary next veek. Asked f she vould e to
' Hector and Liichete Contreras- 5772019 : semots | o o e | S0 111020 have a carbon fitration und placed nththe instalation. She deckned. 611720 calisd and 11t voice mail. Call back 2t 1810 hrs. Indicates that dscussed vith husband and they d not want system instalied. |
1228 Raymond St so Ho to 61319 Yes s7p0 | Seefiotes [ NoSump Yes Seallotes | "o tiotes A Yes Y [Saig ve betizve shoukd do but uhimately their dcision, Said to expect a documentation letter from me and that WDHR v/1 also probably fellawsup. Said she can call me any tim if changes mind. 1013120
receised text that they are dacidng to have system installed, Instalision schedulzd for 11110720, When intsall contractor arrived at site, bassd on buking property I3ycut and muliple foundations, the
system vl requie af bsast teia o Bires extraction points and the pipng vl need o run along basement celing wihish has snly sis-foot clearance, Based of this scussion vith propsrty owmer, e ovmer
dscidsd notto proced vith Ihe instiation at thfs e, May changs theis mind as patential sak of propsrty proceeds
812072019
Ramon Ranvrez Valiez & 11819 9/11/19 visted house v VDR, Daughter (Akjandra, late teens) ansusred and we dscussed issue. Provided packet. She said she vould provids to father. 1172518 visit w WONR. Met vith Ramon and
12 " 9 jandra, "
27 Raymand Str. Francisca Hemandsz Ho Yes 7128120 to HA NA A HA HA HA HA HA Y | dscussed in detad, He said he viould probatly sign but v talk fo neighbors. F oBaweup fetier ssnt 7728720,
DHS 1174720
Resident called §:9/19 at 1735 and kft voice mad. 5110/18 1000 hrs ket veice message on home and cell phones. §11418 11 another set of messages, Rehimad the call win 30 minutes. She is teating the
house. Had several questions regandng who vie ara vorking for and nature of study. She vl contact the fenters to make sure they are ok vith our access as =l and provids m their cantact info, Her
Syteta Garcia and Isabel Garcia 7018 Ves 1122020 brother kzes next door at 1220 Raymond. She has also d scussed vAth him and vas asking the questions for both of them, He vl also provids us ccess. 512018 talked v Sybda. She indicated she vll be
1224 Raymond S, e 8 Yes o 5712019 Yes e | enarzote | tosump e to 1onazme | 6920 Yes 3 |tatking ws renters tonight and aiso vl meet it her brother Iater this visek. Hopes to have both signed agresmants (o me shortly after that, Receised signed agreement 6/a/19, Callsd 67/1 1o set up
10114120 sarmping schedule, Left messags. Calzd 61019 and set schedute. 7/8/18 calied both home and cel, kst messagss about schedung a SSDS instal. 7/9/15 talked with Sdvia aboutinstal. Said yes but she
vellnot be able 1o pravids access unbl Bter in July o August dus to prsonal reasons. 9724118 finally 0t through, Syllia checked hes schedule as she has fo coms n from Mad:son. Set for 10/14/19,
12/11/12 callzd and fef message v cell numbar to schedule fclloveup samping.
a7mote | enemors o o 511715 stopped al house v WOTIR. Discussed Iha issues and they signed agreement, S112/18 called and sel Up samping. 12/5118 talked with Jim to 5t up nexd samping date, He asked | call Eack on
oots | et e e tAonday as he was in process of laving for viork. Am to call before 4 pm. /19720 scheduled next samebng. 5/26720 called fo veriy samplng tomaros as requested. 6115120 received cal from Ryan
: 1223 Raymond St Jmmimés and Sharon Walver tHo ves | szenote | ves i ot Deamp e e o na Yes 2 [Tranchits of Homsstead Resty indication that the Welkers have ksted the houss for safe with him. He had soms qusstions but before answwring | caBad the Walkers 1o venty that he is ther real estate
oo o e e agnt, Call Ryan back and answered his various questions about the study and resuls. Also prvoded Mark Drews contact infetmation, 827/20 talked vith Jimmie, he vas tusy and w call back. €/2120
JSmurie caled and schedulsd 4th round, he is moving to AR 920120,
See nutes above for 1224 Raymand Street. Received signed agreement 65/19, Calisd 67719, 610118, 6713119 {o set up sampling. Lefl messages. /1318 retums call and we set sshadule, 10/4/19,
smote | ersnors o o 10110118, 10:31119 calied to schedule, 5118720 cafled to schedule nest sampling. Lefl voice mal wih cell number, 5119720 Bentta calls back, Schedubs samptng, 827120 caltzd k2t message, 8731720 Benito
AN il e e cafls back and scheculs sampEng. 871420 1R message with Bento to discuss resulys, 9122720 talked vith bento and expalned results, Want to install system fike at his neiahiboring suste's house. Sakt he
1220 Raymand St Benito Garcia (Benny) Yes to s72010 Yes e e | moswm e o to m Yes 2 [vantedto think about it Wil g2t back ta us and f not to call him back in a veeek. 103 Patrick spoke vith Bento and he agreedto an instalation. Sceduld for 10/35/20. Morning of install gat e-mad from
PG JoES Nl " contractor that Benito has changed his mind. 1015120 calied Bento and Jfl message. S | vanted to tak {0 see why he changsd his mind and if | can convince him o have ihe instaation dane, 10728
g g o called, Benny catied back and dscussed his denial, he said his reason vias three rounds on no detectons ond only one resul just over b Tried bt Gt pressure him to chang his mind, no changs, Wil
schedule another round of samptng 1 1125 callsd lsh messags.

No respanse to date, /11/12 site visit with WDNR, spoke vith ovner, keft packet and agreemant, he v sign and lzave on his porch. 8/12/18 Patricik checked hwise in afterncon for signed agreemsznt and

. . 8:28/2019 121162019 1214772018 Ho Ho KPRG visited the house again about 5 pm. No signed agreemant and no answer at duor, Recelved signed agresment 11720119, 19120119, 11/28/19, 12/2119, 12/11/19 called and left dataded massage to
1219 Raymond St Fermin Rizera, Jr to Yes 11819 Yes 71520 71120 o sump to tio A Ha U Koetup samping. 12711148 catied back and scheduled for next vesk, 5/18:20, 5721120, 6/4720 [oft voice mail vith cell number. 11920 taked v Fermin, He v/l be gane on vacation coming Up, Set schedule
for July samging. 106 kR vaice messags.

8282019 123012019 | 123172018 Ho tio 1o respanse to date. @/11/18 site visit with WONR, spoke vith ovner, she threw away fast keler, we vil send another, 813112 s2nta copy of August ktler, 10/31/18 have not neard biack, sent new ktter,
1215 Raymond St. Sandra Rodnigusz (Sandy) to Yes 1013119 Yes 5726120 572020 o sump o Ho tA ta na 2 [11725/19 visited house. Talred v/ Sandra and she Signed agreemsnt. 11726119, 127218, 12/11/18 Ieft detated voice mal for schedulng. 12/12/18 Sandra calls back. Schedulsd samping. 5/18120 keft
1118119 101220 | 1013720 tio tho voice mal. 5121720 scheduled Samptng. 8127/20 called leR message. 10,3 spobe vith Sandy, scheduted samging.
ST1/19 stopped at house v7 WOTIR, LeR packeL S112/18 recelved signed agreement (also ovns 1218 The Strand). Carakin Standarshl azner. 813118 (aked i carolyn (o start Selling schedule for infial
. 5772019 9172019 Yes 12172020 Sampng and pre-emptive SSDS nstall 81911 instal postponed dus to owmer not coordnating vith tenant. Tenant vl provide some dates that they vl alow for the install and v/l reschedute. 823119
1212 Raymond Str. Baky's Rental Props et : 2 4
aymond St aty's Rental Propasties LLG Ho Yes s/R19 Yes 12118118 /1812019 tio sump ta Yes 1osr01e 10114120 Yes v callad and left message about reschedufing the install. 82411 Ovner calizd and said she trisd getting hold of tenant to rescheduls but fenant net caling back. Asked for me to call drectly. Calltznant same

day to schedule date. Left message, Callzd tenant 12/11/18 left voize mal

f cefl number to schedule follossup samekng,

o respanse to date. 811 1/19 ste vist with WDNR, no answier, kR packet, 8/28/18 Duvayns caled in evening and Joft voics mai. @30/18 cabed Dinvayne and left voice ma with ¢zl phone to call at any
tme. ©/30/18 Dusragne returns call and vie diszuss issue and sampking time naeds. He said he did not receie anything in mal and that nothing vwas left on his door. s drives trucks bong datance and vas
[ e O 82912019 . . . gane over two vaeks 5o maybs 9ot remaved of vind blew off | said vee vill mail another set of informiation. He said he v sign and then vaork vith us for schedulng. Sent another package same day.
Fa 1211 Raymand Str. Duyne Ogrady Ho Yes 729120 Yes 1252019 | 11262018 | Hosump to tho HA HA es v 10/17/18 received signed agreement. 10722/18 kR detaded voice mad and cell number, 10723118 DuWayne calls bazk, He Is bang haul trucker so needs to discuss hig schedule wih disgateh, Targzting
some time first part of Hovember, He vh call me back with some fam dales. 5718720, 6/4/20, 6718720 called and left dsteited messags for schedukng with ¢el proe number, 7/7/20, 7115120, 7/22/20 kR
messags on voice mai. 7/22/20 sent keter, 8/12/20 spake vith Durayne, he is at Sturgis rally, rives for Harley, he vil call vhen back in tovn. 108 left voice mad.

Ho response to date. 7/17/18 met with Ramon, Discussed issue. He signed agresment. Am to ¢z him in moming ta schedule. 7/18/18 called 8 30 am and ht voice mai but could not leave message and

o ‘ .
1208 Raymond Str, Raman Rodrigusz No Yes Shae Yes RS see notes)| 1o Sump o SesMotes | 82212019 122?9220019 Yes 1 |boxveas full. Ramon calis back, st schedule. Floof too thin for vapsr pin instalation. S6t SEDS contractot visit for 8/45/19 o check basement and determine what wl be needed. 10:418 calied to schedule
g toflveeup samptng but voise mall box ful. S0110119, 3031718, 11/8118 2R vaice mad. Returned cal and set tme.
1o respanse to date, 711718 vist. Hobady home, /1 3/18 house vist v V/DNR_Met wth Inosenca, Discussed issue but said she needs o tak vith husband before signing. He i n Mesicn and vl be
S0t back towards end of frst veek of Octobsr. Asked Us lo coms back then after 3 pm. 11/25/18 visdt w! WDIIR. Met v:8h Deyni Vients (daughter). Explained Issues and answered a number of her questions.
Patio Marinez and Inocenca She vill relay to parents, 12:8119 Deniyi catls back and says parents vould bke usta schedule samptng. | indicated | first need signed agrsement, Sghe asked me to e-mad o her. 1113720 Denyl called
1 ’ / ; ’ o >
204 Raymond Str. tartinez fe Yes 's‘/%% Yes 1211712018 | 121872018 | Nosump to fio t2232019 HA Yes Y [and asked if there vill be more sampkng and vhether there is a fas: sut associated with this issue. | inck2ated that we vil be schedulng another round of samebng in her basement end af this month to early
k February. Also noted (o her that the inital samptng did not show any resulls above standards and that the instaBation vias pre-emptie at request of WDIIR, Also said that | vas not aviare of any s suit at
this bms fegarding this matier, 518/20 called to set Up samgtng. Voice box not accepting msssages.
5712015
. siarte Ho respanse to date. 7/17/18 vist, Car in drize. Ho answsr, 9111/19 vist house v WDHR. Tabked vith dauahter {Rosenda, late 20s or early 30s). Said parents are alvourk. Discussed issue and left pazhet,
1202 R ) # a E : '
2 Raymand St argarta and Juan Olat fo ves 118e to Ha A 1A A 1A HA HA HA U Ishe said she would provids and dacuss vith parents, 11/25/19 visit vl WONR. Ho ansvier. LeR packet.
DHS 117420
1124 Raymond S, Alevandar Lopez and Tami Ann . .
Waeamtion g Ho Ho o o i A tia na HA im A HA U Jvacsnt Lot Heas for potential vaper prabes vllbe on samgtng of s
- - 10113515 Yes /7118 met vith Thormas, Discussed euzs and he signed agresment. S/112119, 70715 calied and [sfl message fo Schedile samping. 672418 gt through to Tom and schedulad sampbng. 97718 calizato
it . 291 ! '3 ,r 123, 9
, 16 Raymond S, Thomas and Sara Esvine to Yes 82912019 | Yes e | 1022010 s e o we01e | emn020 Yes U e e s el I E o s o
; o9 | 1omns Ho tio Ha respanse 1o date. 111719 ste vist vith WDHR, spoke vith ormer, IR packel and access agreement. 9-16-18 recelsed signed access agreemsnt. 9724/18 scheduled samghng dates. 1728120, 2128720
1015 R cera e 291 . : 2
yan Str. Gtarla Rivera ark/a Moreno tho Yes B28r2019 Yes 629720 6730720 1ie sump Ho tio 1A 1A Yes 3 [t scnedutng voice message. 511820, 84720 ket etated message vith cell number. 6/19:20 called and st scheduts for next samping. 10/ bt vicemad.
Haresponse to date. 1044119, 109118, 11/4118, 11721/18 lef detated messags for Pete Rodriguez (4), Publc Housing Managar. 11/21/19 Peter cals back, Says he passed this onto his mainatence
s2nza019 | 12932018 o o manager Scott Delat (262-435-0925) wha s trying to gt a hotd of tenant fo discuss access. i ] da not hear from Scolt tis vieek, am to call kim nest veek for status. 11/22/19 received signed accsss
1200 Adam St Housing Autharty of The City of o o pe0ie | e e o sum e e A A A o |ammeement 1172619, 1272718, 5129120, 6420, 6118120 cated and kit detated voice message W tenant along vith offce and cell numbers. 717/20, 7115120, 7122120, 8112, 827 kft message on volze mat.
g Waukesha 11818 P 8127720 Atso cali-d Scoft and kR message. 106 phone number for tennant {Danizls Greigsr) has automaated message "ot cunently accepting calls™, 106 lefl voice message for Scoft as viell 10,7120

Seott returns call. They also have not bzen ablz to reach tenant. \We sat up through Scott the dates. They vl notfy tenant and the maintanence manager vl meet us to 2t us in, received another emat
fram Scott that Sheraf vl meet on site. 11/11 calied Scott to resampiz, feR message. 11/20/20 caled Scott, l2R message. Also called tznant Danizl2, no longer vakd number, Calied Sherrdl and schedutzd.

1A - Not Apphzable. o atcess yet or denied or nat required at this tima.
* - Skght naphthalene indsor, na exceedances sub-slab,
**- Installed at rezuest of residznt.
SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurizaton System
U - Unknoin
PFET - Pressure FieH Extension Testng
DHYA - Data nat yet avatabts




Table 2, SVI Study Commercial Access/Sampling Status 12/31/20.

ADDRESS

OWNER

PHONE
CONTACT

MEETING

LETTER SENT

ACCESS
SIGNED

Sub-Slab
Sampling

Exceedances

Data
Provided
to WDNR

Notes

1401 Perkins Avenue

Navistar (Owner)
RMG (Operator)

Yes

Yes

No. Meet at facility.

Yes

High Purge
3/18 and 8/18

None*

Yes

Submitted results as part of Interim Soil Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. WDNR has requested additional backup
documentation on field measurements (will be included as part of Sl report).

901 Niagara Street

IPT, Lee Krmpotich

Yes

Yes

No. Meet at facility.

High Purge 8/18

None

Yes

Requested to only perform work an south side of facility and limit analyses to CVOC. Submitted resuits as part of Interim Soil
Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18.

1344 White Rock Avenue

Mackie Commercial
Properties, LLC (Former)
CYZI 2 Properties, LL.C
{New)

Left Messages
1/26/2018,
2/5/2018

Yes 10/30/18
4/4/19
3/11/20

2/5/2018
4/2/2018
3/3/20

Yes (former)
Yes (new)

6/12/20 (Indoor
and Sub-slab)

Yes/Yes
Post SSDS install
-No

Yes

Steve Mackie is moving operation to larger facility. Asked the high volume purge sampling be performed when he has moved
his equipment out which was expected for the mid-March timeframe. After postponements, met with him on 4-4-19. indicated
that he is selling the property and that new owner (we talked to the Phase | ESA consuitant in March) is willing to have us
complete the work after transaction. He will be providing to us the new owner information. Information never provided. see that
it is an in-home nursing care office (At Home Caring Angels). Get new owner information from County Tax Assessor map. Send
letter. 3/6/20 Cathy (owner) calls about letter. Wants to verify no cost to her even for system install if needed. | said correct
except for electrical draw. Will sign and send in agreement. 3/9/20 received sighed agreement, called Cathy and set up site
meeting for Wednesday 3/11/20. Set sampling schedule for 3/25-26, 2020. Sampling cancelled due to Governor's Safer At
Home Emergency Order #12. Will rescheduled for end of April or earlier if Order is rescinded. 5/28/20 contact owner. Set up
sampling. 6/22/20 received sampling results indicating indoor air exceedances and one sub-slab exceedance. Contact owner
that afternoon to discuss and set up meeting for 6/23/20 to discuss further. offer carbon units to be set up that afternoon but
owner said to wait until morning meeting. 6/24/20 meet with owner and also set up three carbon units, two within administrative
area and one in front garage work area, Set up site meeting for 6/25/20 with SSDS install contractor to get an estimate for
installation. 7/13/20 Completed sub-slab pressure field extension testing to assist in design of system. SSDS scheduled for
installation 8/4/20. SSDS installed. 8/19/20 collected post-SSDS install indoor air samples. Results below VAL.

1324 White Rock Avenue

Whiterock Buitding, LLC

Yes

Yes 10/30/18
4/4/19

11/7/2018
12/3/2018 WDNR
3/27/19

Denied

NA

NA

NA

Met with owner on 10/30/18 and discussed the request. Since this is an auto repair shop he is concerned on what we might find
and potentially get pulled into the process. He indicated that he wants to talk to his attorney and would get back to us. Will
probably want any sampling limited to CVOCs. After not hearing back, two additional letters sent and then a WDNR letter sent
3/27/19. 3/29/19 received call with request for another meeting. Met with owner on 4/4/19 and basically had the same
discussion as in October. He has not yet talked to an attorney. Said he will not sign until he does that. Has not committed to a
timeframe to respond. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with Thomas, left packet, he will likely not sign without guarantee of
property value among other reasons.

705 Elm Street

Theresa Otto

Yes

Yes 2/26/2018

2/12/2018

Yes

Vapor Pins
4/10/2018
8/3/18 11/30/18
41119

None

Yes

Submitted resuits through 8/3/18 sampling as part of Interim Soil Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. Subsequent
sampling provided in data transmittal to WDNR.

1231 The Strand

Healey Building, LLC

Yes

6/20/2019

5/20/2019

Yes {tenant)
Yes (Owner)

High Purge
10/21/19 -
10/23/19

None

Yes

6/13/19 Joseph Joseph of Healy Mfg. calied. Set up meeting for 6/20/19 to visit facility, determine testing approach and discuss
with Healey. Met with Joseph Joseph (Production/Quality manager) and discussed the issues and project. Walked briefly inside
production areas. Discussed high volume purge testing process and tentative locations. Will need to work after 4pm. Joseph
Joseph signed agreement. Indicated that he is tenant and was authorized by property owner. We asked if he can also get
property owner to sign as agreement must be with the owner. He will get a hold of the owner and have it signed. We are to get
back to him within 2 weeks with tentative schedule. 7/9/19 received signed approval by property owner. in discussions with
tenant for scope and schedule. Met with operator 8/7/19. Agreed upon where points will be installed and working on when it will
work best for their schedule to do the work. Installed and sampled 5§ HV points 10/21/19 - 10/23/19. Elliot Erickson called
10/25/19, PA returned call 10/28/19 with project update. On 11/20/19 KPRG submitted a Heale Manufacturing Data Transmittal
to WDNR. 1/27/20 received call from property owner asking when we will abandon the sampling points. Said we are waiting for
answer from WDNR if our initial testing was sufficient. Contacted Mark Drews. He indicates they are still preparing a response
and waiting for Pam Mylotta review. 2/10/20 WDNR issues a review letter of the 11/20/19 data submittal. The WDNR noted 5
comments that it would like addressed. KPRG/Navistar are in process of responding to the comments. 4/28/20 responses
provided to WDNR. KPRG contacts Healey to start scheduling additional sampling.

1230 The Strand

Higbee Development, LLC

Yes

5/6/2019 6/8/2019

Denied

NA

NA

NA

Received denial 6/13/19 after second letter. Owner made note that there is no basement in this structure. A KPRG drive-by
indicates this is an small auto repair shop/garage. 6/18/18 called and talked with Gary Higbee and indicated that this study is
not just meant for basements and that vapor can enter though floor slab of grade type construction. He indicated that at this
time he will pass on this. I indicated that he will get a letter from WDNR recommending that he reconsider. He said he may do
so at that time.

NA- Not Applicable. No access yet or denied.

* - Above WDNR default VRSL but below site specific VRSL.
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ATTACHMENT 1
Updated Residential Data Tables — Indoor/Outdoor Air and Sub-slab Vapor




Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
IA OA
1/27/2018 89.6 <0.50
1250 Lombardi
7/10/2019 <0.38 <0.39
11/22/2017 407 <0.46
1246 Lombardi
7/10/2019 1.1 NS
2/9/2018 9.6 NS
1244 L.ombardi
5/21/2019 0.50 J 1.6
1/14/2019 20.9 <0.34
1242 Lombardi
5/23/2019 <0.38 NS
8/28/2018 1.3 <0.38
1240 Lombardi
5/23/2019 <0.38 NS
4/25/2019 <0.58 <0.40
1236 Lombardi 12/13/2019 1.20 <0.37
6/19/2020 <0.33 <0.34
6/13/2018 8.9 NS
1231 Lombardi
5/22/2019 <0.38 3.1
1230 Lombardi 121212020 10.7 2.1
6/13/2018 2.5 <0.39
1229 Lombardi
512212019 <0.38 NS
1225 Lombardi 8/2/2019 <0.34 <0.37
10/11/2019 5.9 <0.38
1222 Lombardi
8/19/2020 0.33J <0.25
3/19/2019 0.58J <0.39
1221 Lombardi 10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.37
2/6/2020 <0.38 <0.36
7/10/2019 <0.65 1.1
1208 Lombardi 1/23/2020 <0.76 <0.36
712212020 <0.27 <0.27
9/16/2019 4.7 <0.38
1207 Lombardi
1/18/2020 <0.39 <0.36
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
9/24/2019 <0.37 <0.44
1204 Lombardi 1/24/2020 <0.39 NS
7/10/2020 <0.27 <0.27
9/18/2019 22.6 <0.38
1200 Lombardi
2/11/2020 <0.36 <0.35
7126/2019 <0.38 <0.38
10/18/2019 <0.37 0.48 J
1151 Lombardi
1/22/2020 <0.41 <0.36
6/17/2020 0.34J <0.34
10/4/2019 3.2 <0.38
1148 Lombardi 1/17/2020 4.7 <0.35
5/28/2020 <0.59 <0.34
9/5/2019 0.59J 0.39J
1144 Lombardi 1/28/2020 <0.38 <0.35
7/9/2020 <0.26 <0.27
11/22/2017 14.2 NS
1235 Phoenix
10/1/2019 <0.38 16.3
11/28/2018 3.1 0.59J
1231 Phoenix
5/30/2019 <0.40 0.66 J
11/20/2018 102 <0.36
1227 Phoenix
71212019 0.87 1.2
9/20/2019 45.6 <0.36
1223 Phoenix
1/31/2020 <0.38 <0.34
1/4/2019 64.8 4.5
1222 Phoenix 2/7/2019 241 5.7
5/22/2019 0.56J NS
5/1/2019 21.8 <0.36
1219 Phoenix
6/26/2019 1.1 29.3
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Resuilt
Sample ID Date
IA OA
4/16/2019 73.6 <0.38
1218 Phoenix
5/22/2019 0.73J <0.38
11/5/2019 3.5 <0.35
1215 Phoenix
2/7/2020 <0.38 <0.38
8/8/2019 <0.38 12.2
1/10/2020 <0.39 <0.36
1212 Phoenix
6/30/2020 2.6 <0.47
10/27/2020 <0.29 <0.24
5/22/2019 1.8 <0.37
1208 Phoenix 10/11/2019 6.2 <0.38
2/12/2020 <0.36 <0.35
5/15/2019 0.78 J <0.39
10/29/2019 0.84 J <0.38
1205 Phoenix 2/12/2020 <0.38 <0.35
6/16/2020 4.2 <0.33
10/27/2020 <0.25 <0.24
1204 Phoenix 2/25/2020 1.0 <0.34
10/8/2019 3.6 <0.38
1200 Phoenix
2/25/2020 <0.38 NS
212212020 0.41 J <0.38
1138 Phoenix 6/18/2020 <0.32 <0.33
10/30/2020 <0.28 <0.26
902 Niagara 11/22/2017 <0.39 NS
834 Niagara 4/30/2019 <0.36 <0.37
834 Niagara 9/5/2019 <0.36 0.40J
826 Niagara 11/22/2017 <0.37 <0.39
5/9/2019 0.40J <0.35
814 Niagara 9/6/2018 <0.38 <0.38
6/7/2020 <0.32 6.3
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
IA OA
11/22/2017 27 NS
818 Niagara
6/11/2019 0.47J <0.36
1412 White Rock 11/13/2018 3.4 <0.36
1358 White Rock 11/22/2017 <0.37 <0.39
1237 The Strand 5/16/2019 2.8 <0.39
7/26/2019 46.1 <0.38
1226 The Strand
10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.36
9/24/2019 0.97 28.6
1222 The Strand 3/4/2020 <0.39 <0.38
7/24/2020 0.67 J 3.1
1219 The Strand 11/18/2020 1.1 6.2
9/18/2019 0.62 J NS
1218 The Strand
12/6/2019 <0.36 <0.35
1211 The Strand 6/26/2019 <0.38 2.1
5/30/2019 1.1 <0.40
1208 The Strand
3/5/2020 0.63 J <0.38
1124 The Strand 12/11/2020 <0.31 <0.30
1120 The Strand 11/26/2019 <0.37 <0.36
901 Eales 5/30/2019 1.5 1.5
825 Eales 11/18/2019 1.9 <0.36
702 Elm 10/3/2019 1.1 <0.36
8/29/2019 <0.38 <0.38
1228 Raymond
5/28/2020 2.3 <0.34
6/18/2019 25 NS
1224 Raymond
1/7/2020 1.4 <0.39
9/18/2019 <0.38 <0.38
12/20/2019 <0.38 NS
1223 Raymond
5/28/2020 <0.32 <0.36
9/9/2020 <0.26 <0.25
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
A OA

6/18/2019 <0.52 <0.40

11/6/2019 <0.39 1.4
1220 Raymond

5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.36

9/2/2020 2.2 <0.28

12/17/2019 <0.39 <0.36
1219 Raymond

71712020 0.80 <0.26

12/31/2019 <0.38 <0.36
1215 Raymond 5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.34

10/12/2020 0.26J <0.096

9/18/2019 3.5 NS
1212 Raymond

12/19/2019 <0.41 <0.35
1211 Raymond 11/25/2019 0.47 J 045 J

7/31/2019 10.2 <0.37
1208 Raymond

11/14/2019 0.43J 0.37 J
1204 Raymond 12/17/2019 <0.39 <0.36

10/2/2019 2.5 <0.38
1116 Raymond

12/6/2019 <0.51 <0.36

9/26/2019 9.5 <0.35
912 Regent 12/13/2019 3.0 <0.36

6/16/2020 2.8 <0.36

9/27/2019 <0.38 21.7
915 Regent

6/19/2020 <0.30 <0.31

7/16/2019 16.7 <0.38
908 Regent

10/8/2019 0.74 J 0.52J

10/8/2019 0.52 J <0.38
1018 Ryan

6/30/2020 <0.31 <0.33
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
12/13/2019 <0.38 <0.36
1200 Adams
12/8/2020 <0.31 <0.30

Notes: All values are in ug/m®.
VAL - Vapor Action Level = 2.1 ug/m®,
TCE - Trichloroethene
IA / OA - Indoor Air / Outdoor Air
Bold - Result exceeds the VAL
J - Result is less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the Method
Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value.

NS - Not Sampled. Other OA Sample collected nearby.
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
1250 Lombardi VP-1 2/2/2018 460
1246 Lombardi VP-1 1212172017 2,790 A3
1244 Lombardi VP-1 2/15/2018 275
1242 Lombardi VP-1 1/22/2019 29.1
8/28/2018 15.0
1240 Lombardi VP-1 11/27/2018 84
3/19/2019 324
1238 Lombardi VP-1 1/2/2019 310
4/25/2019 14.4
7/10/2019 9.8
1236 Lombardi VP-1
12/13/2019 4.9
6/19/2020 1.7
6/13/2018 23.8
9/27/2018 29.8
1231 Lombardi VP-1
12/27/2018 11.8
3/28/2019 20.6
1230 Lombardi VP-1 12/2/2020 3.1
6/13/2018 2.0
9/27/2018 11.9
1229 Lombardi VP-1
12/27/2018 6.4.J
3/29/2019 15.6
1225 Lombardi VP-1 8/2/2019 8.4
1222 Lombardi VP-1 10/11/2019 11.7
3/19/2019 13.5
6/12/2019 42.2
1221 Lombardi VP-1
10/16/2019 <0.37
2/9/2020 10.3
7/10/2019 16.8
1208 Lombardi VP-1 1/23/2020 3.3
7/22/2020 57.4
1207 Lombardi VP-1 9/16/2019 86.2
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
9/24/2019 <0.37
1204 Lombardi VP-1 1/24/2020 2.6
7/10/2020 13.1
1200 Lombardi VP-1 9/18/2019 3.6
7/26/2019 13.7
10/18/2019 <0.37
1151 Lombardi VP-1
1/22/2020 4.3
6/17/2020 6.3
1148 Lombardi VP-1 10/4/2019 10.6
9/5/2019 3.2
1144 Lombardi VP-1 1/28/2020 3.0
71812020 9.5
12/28/2017 47.7
1235 Phoenix VP-1 4/10/2018 237
9/14/2018 933
11/28/2018 16.0
1231 Phoenix VP-1
3/12/2019 15.6
1227 Phoenix VP-1 11/20/2018 4,650
1223 Phoenix VP-1 9/20/2019 35,300
1/4/2019 282
1222 Phoenix VP-1
2/7/2019 81.2
1219 Phoenix VP-1 5/1/2019 514
1218 Phoenix VP-1 4/16/2019 286
1215 Phoenix VP-1 11/6/2019 23.7
8/8/2019 13.0
1212 Phoenix VP-1
6/30/2020 47
5/22/2019 14.5
1208 Phoenix VP-1
10/11/2019 14.2
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
5/15/2019 25.3
10/29/2019 6.6
1205 Phoenix VP-1
2/12/2020 0.97
6/16/2020 6.5
1204 Phoenix VP-1 2/26/2020 2.9
1200 Phoenix VP-1 10/8/2019 11.7
2/21/2020 1.9
1138 Phoenix VP-1 6/18/2020 1.3
10/30/2020 3.2
1/3/2018 1.8
4/18/2018 <0.45
902 Niagara VP-1
8/3/2018 <0.47
11/30/2018 6.4
826 Niagara VP-1 12/20/2017 30.9
818 Niagara VP-1 12/28/2017 541 1S
9/6/2018 299
814 Niagara VP-1
5/9/2019 93.6
1412 White Rock VP-1 11/13/2018 86.7
1/4/2018 3.8
4/10/2018 5.5
1358 White Rock VP-1
8/3/2018 <0.45
12/6/2018 3.9
""" 901 Eales VP-1 5/30/2019 186
825 Eales VP-1 11/19/2019 6.5
702 Eim VP-1 10/3/2019 50.0
1224 Raymond VP-1 6/18/2019 11.3
9/18/2019 2.5
St 12/20/2019 1.8
1223 Raymond VP-1
i 5/28/2020 17.4
9/9/2020 115
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
6/18/2019 215
11/7/2019 8.3
1220 Raymond VP-1
5/29/2020 1.5
9/2/2020 12.8
12/17/2019 23
1219 Raymond VP-1
71712020 8.2
12/31/2019 6.5
1215 Raymond VP-1 5/29/2020 18.6
10/13/2020 3.7
1212 Raymond VP-1 9/18/2019 335
1211 Raymond VP-1 11/25/2019 29
1204 Raymond VP-1 12/18/2019 27.4
1116 Raymond VP-1 10/2/2019 15.3
9/26/2019 54
915 Regent VP-1
6/19/2020 0.95
912 Regent VP-1 9/27/2019 1,740
908 Regent VP-1 7/16/2019 8,480
10/8/2019 71
1018 Ryan VP-1
6/30/2020 3.6
1237 The Strand VP-1 5/16/2019 311
1226 The Strand VP-1 7/26/2019 108
9/24/2019 <0.38
1222 The Strand VP-1 3/4/2020 1.3
7124/2020 4.8
1219 The Strand VP-1 11/18/2020 1,470
1218 The Strand VP-1 9/18/2019 960
: 1211 The Strand VP-1 5/16/2019 1,020
) 1208 The Strand VP-1 5/30/2019 97.2
1124 The Strand VP-1 12/11/2020 1.3
1120 The Strand VP-1 11/26/2019 6.6

Page 4 of 5



Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
12/13/2019 53
1200 Adams VP-1
12/8/2020 <0.38

Notes: All values are in ug/m’.
VRSL - Vapor Risk Screening Level = 70 ug/m®.
Bold - Result exceeds the VRSL
A3 - The sample was analyzed by serial dilution.
IS - The internal standard response is below criteria. Results may be biased high.
J - Result is less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the
Method Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value.
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